
 
    

CITY OF SAN BERNARDINO MUNICIPAL WATER DEPARTMENT 
 

AGENDA 
REGULAR MEETING 

WATER BOARD 
Tuesday, May 13, 2025 – 9:30 a.m. 

MARGARET H. CHANDLER WATER RECLAMATION PLANT  
399 CHANDLER PLACE 
San Bernardino, California 

 
WATER BOARD 

 
TONI CALLICOTT 

President 
 

Commissioners 
WAYNE HENDRIX, P.E. 
DAVID E. MLYNARSKI 

RIKKE V. JOHNSON 
THOMAS BRICKLEY 

                            
 

 

MIGUEL J. GUERRERO, P.E. 
General Manager 

ROBIN L. OHAMA 
Deputy General Manager 

STEVE R. MILLER 
Director of Water Utility 

KEVIN T. STEWART, P.E. 
Director of Water Reclamation 

CYNTHIA J. MOUSER 
 Director of Finance 

JENNIFER L. SHEPARDSON 
Director of Environmental & 

Regulatory Compliance 
 

“Trusted, Quality Service since 1905” 
 
 

Welcome to a meeting of the Water Board of the City of San Bernardino 
 
 

• The City of San Bernardino Municipal Water Department recognizes its obligation to provide 
equal access to those individuals with disabilities. Please contact the General Manager’s Office 
(909-384-5191) two working days prior to the meeting for any requests for reasonable 
accommodation, to include interpreters.  

• All documents for public review are on file with the Water Department located at 1350 South “E” 
Street, San Bernardino or may be accessed online at https://www.sbmwd.org/agendacenter 

• Please turn off or mute your cell phone while the meeting is in session.  
• Any member of the public desiring to speak to the Water Board concerning any matter not on the 

agenda, but which is within the subject matter jurisdiction of the Water Board, may address the 
body during the period reserved for public comments.  Said total period for public comments shall 
not exceed forty-five (45) minutes unless such time limit is extended by the Water Board. A three-
minute limitation shall apply to each member of the public unless such time limit is extended by 
the Water Board.  No member of the public shall be permitted to “share” his/her three minutes 
with any other member of the public. 

• The Water Board may refer any item raised by the public to staff for appropriate action or have 
the item placed on the next agenda of the Water Board.  However, no other action shall be taken 
nor discussion held by the Water Board on any item which does not appear on the agenda unless 
the action is otherwise authorized in accordance with the provisions of subdivision (b) of Section 
54954.2 of the Government Code. 

• Public comments will not be received on any item on the agenda when a public hearing has been 
conducted and closed. 
 
 
 

 
 

 

https://www.sbmwd.org/agendacenter
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THE SAN BERNARDINO MUNICIPAL WATER DEPARTMENT 
ENCOURAGES THE PUBLIC TO VIEW THIS WATER BOARD MEETING 
ONLINE.  THE MEETING WILL BE LIVE STREAMED VIA YOUTUBE AT: 
https://bit.ly/YouTubeSBWater  

 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC WHO WISH TO COMMENT ON MATTERS 
BEFORE THE WATER BOARD MAY PARTICIPATE IN THE FOLLOWING 
WAYS: 
 

1.  IF ATTENDING IN PERSON, MAY PROVIDE COMMENT AT 
THE APPROPRIATE TIME DICTATED BY THE AGENDA 
AND WATER BOARD PRESIDENT. 

 
2. COMMENTS AND CONTACT INFORMATION MAY BE E-

MAILED TO Comments@sbmwd.org BY 8:30 A.M. THE DAY OF 
THE SCHEDULED MEETING TO BE INCLUDED IN THE 
WRITTEN RECORD. 

 
CALL TO ORDER 
 
ROLL CALL 
 
1. ANNOUNCEMENTS BY MEMBERS OF THE WATER BOARD 
 
2. PUBLIC COMMENTS ON ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA: A three-minute limitation 

shall apply to each member of the public who wishes to address the Water Board of any item 
not listed on the agenda. There is no limit on the number of items that may be discussed within 
the three-minute time limit. To be called by the Water Board President, please see special 
public comments instructions above.  

 
3. PUBLIC COMMENTS ON ITEMS LISTED ON THE AGENDA: A three-minute limitation 

shall apply to each member of the public who wishes to address the Water Board of any item 
listed on the agenda, excluding public hearings. There is no limit on the number of items that 
may be discussed within the three-minute time limit. To be called by the Water Board 
President, please see special public comment instructions above.  

 
4. CONSENT CALENDAR 
 

MOTION: That the motions indicated by consent calendar items 4A through 4D be 
adopted, except for    . 

 
   MOTION:    SECONDED:     

 
A. PAYROLL 

 
MOTION: Approve the payroll for the pay periods beginning April 21, 2025 

through May 4, 2025, and May 5, 2025 through May 18, 2025. 
 

 
 

https://bit.ly/YouTubeSBWater
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B. CONTRACTS AND BILLS 
 

MOTION: Approve the payment of contracts and bills to be presented at this 
meeting. 

 
C. MINUTES 

 
MOTION: Approve the minutes of April 22, 2025, of the Water Board. 
 

 D. REPORT ON WATER DEPARTMENT INVESTMENTS – QUARTER 
ENDING MARCH 31, 2025: Staff recommends that the Water Board receive and 
file the Investment Report for the quarter ending March 31, 2025, as submitted. 

 
 

DISCUSSION ITEMS 
 
 

5. PRESENTATION OF SERVICE AWARDS: Employee service awards will be presented 
acknowledging employees for their years of service to the Department. 

 
PUBLIC HEARING 

 
6. PUBLIC HEARING ON WATER DEPARTMENT VACANCIES AND 

RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION EFFORTS PER ASSEMBLY BILL 
2561/GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 3502.3; APPROVAL OF POLICY AND 
PROCEDURE 10.030:  As directed by the Board, this is the time and place designated for a 
public hearing at 9:30 a.m. for review and comments concerning Assembly Bill 2561 (AB 
2561), which requires public agencies to hold at least one (1) public hearing per fiscal year to 
discuss vacancies and recruitment and retention efforts. 

 
 Policy # 10.030 (Policy) establishes the framework for holding public hearings to comply 

with AB 2561 (Gov. Code § 3502.3) and sets forth the requirements regarding the 
information that the Department will provide concerning vacancies at the Department, the 
Department’s recruitment and retention efforts, and the identification of changes to the 
policies and procedures in recruitment activities. 

 
 President to open the meeting. 
  

MOTION: Open a public hearing to receive and respond to any comments from the 
public and/or recognized employee bargaining organizations; close the public 
hearing; accept the vacancies, recruitment and retention report from Human 
Resources; and 

 
Approve Policy 10.030 – Reporting On Department Vacancies, Recruitment and 
Retention Efforts. 
 
MOTION:    SECONDED:    
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7. ADOPTION OF 2024 WATER MASTER PLAN – SPECIFICATION NO. 1743: In 
March 2022, the Department retained Hazen and Sawyer to complete the 2024 Water Master 
Plan (Master Plan).  The Master Plan will serve as a roadmap for the implementation of 
short-term and long-term projects through the year 2040.  It also provides the Department 
with an accurate and complete detailed plan based on an analytical approach for optimizing 
needed improvements in the Water Utility system that will guide future capital improvement 
and maintenance programs.   

  
 Recommendations are organized by project, priority, and year for a 20-year period and 

beyond. The total recommended CIP cost in the 20-year period is estimated at approximately 
$238 million, with an average system reinvestment rate of about $11 million per year to match 
the average annual CIP budget projected in the 2022 Rate Study. Staff concurs with the Water 
Master Plan recommended CIP projects and studies to improve the water utility system in a 
systematic, prioritized, and fiscally responsible way.  

 
The recommended activities listed in the CIP provided in SBMWD’s 2024 Water Master Plan 
will be proposed to the Water Board in future budgets for the Water Fund. 

  
A presentation on the 2024 Water Master Plan will be presented to the Water Board. 

 
MOTION: Adopt the 2024 Water Master Plan and direct staff to post on the SBMWD 

website as a public document. 
 

MOTION:    SECONDED:    
 
8. REPORTS: 
 

A. Report of the President 
B. Report of the Commissioners 
C. Report of the Directors 
D. Report of the General Manager 

 
9. PUBLIC COMMENT ON CLOSED SESSION ITEMS: A three-minute limitation shall 

apply to each member of the public who wishes to address the Water Board. No member of 
the public shall be permitted to “share” his or her three minutes with any other member of 
the public.  

 
10. CLOSED SESSION: 
 

Pursuant to Government Code Section(s): 
 

A. Conference with legal counsel – anticipated litigation – pursuant to paragraph (4) of 
subdivision (d) of Government Code Section 54956.9:  Claim #25-030. 

 
11. ADJOURNMENT 
 

The next regular meeting is scheduled for 9:30 a.m., May 27, 2025, at The Margaret H. 
Chandler Water Reclamation Plant, 399 Chandler Place, San Bernardino, CA 92408.   



City of San Bernardino      
Municipal Water Department 
399 Chandler Place 
San Bernardino, CA  92408 
http://www.sbcitywater.org 
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MINUTES 
FOR THE  

WATER BOARD OF THE CITY OF SAN BERNARDINO

APRIL 22, 2025 

CALL TO ORDER 

The Regular Meeting of the Water Board of the City of San Bernardino was called to order 
by President Toni Callicott at 9:30 AM, Tuesday, April 22, 2025, in-person and livestream 
via YouTube. 

ROLL CALL 

Attendee Name Title Status Arrived 
Cecilia “Toni” Callicott President Present 9:30 AM 
Wayne Hendrix Vice President Present 9:30 AM 
David Mlynarski Board Member Absent N/A 
Rikke Johnson Board Member Present 9:30 AM 
Thomas Brickley Board Member Present 9:30 AM 
Miguel Guerrero General Manager Present 9:30 AM 

1. ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE BOARD: None.

2. PUBLIC COMMENTS ON ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA: None.

3. PUBLIC COMMENTS ON ITEMS LISTED ON THE AGENDA: None.

President Cecilia “Toni” 
Callicott 

Commissioners 
Wayne Hendrix 
David Mlynarski 
Rikke Johnson 

Thomas Brickley 

4C



Regular Meeting Minutes April 22, 2025 

The City of San Bernardino Water Board Page 2 Prepared April 22, 2025 

4. CONSENT CALENDAR – ITEMS 4A THROUGH 4D:

A. PAYROLL:

Water Fund Sewer 
Treatment Total 

Claims:3012224-
30122406 
Accounts Payable $2,096,185.62 $2,614,946.39 $4,711,129.01 
Gross Payroll 
03/24/25-04/05/25 $489,915.72 $452,598.44 $942,514.16 

TOTALS $2,586,098.34 $3,067,544.83 $5,653,643.17 

Payroll for the pay period beginning April 7, 2025 through April 20, 2025. 

B. CONTRACTS AND BILLS: Contracts and bills presented at this meeting.

C. MINUTES: April 8, 2025.

D. CLAIMS SETTLEMENTS – QUARTERLY REPORT:  In accordance with
Policy 20.090 – Claims Handling, the Environmental and Regulatory
Compliance Division prepared the Quarterly Claims Settlements Report
detailing all claims processed for the period of January 2025 through March
2025.

RESULT: APPROVED 4-0 BY ROLL CALL VOTE WITH 1 ABSENT 
MOVER: T. Brickley
SECONDER: R. Johnson
ABSTAINED:  N/A 
ABSENT: D. Mlynarski

DISCUSSION ITEMS 

5. PRESENTATION OF SERVICE AWARDS: Employee service awards were
presented acknowledging the following employees for their years of service to the
Department:

Moise Jacques 10 Years of Service 
Dave Morris   15 Years of Service 
Rodrigo Contreras 15 Years of Service 

6. AWARD OF CONTRACT – WATER FACILITIES RELOCATIONS STATE ROUTE
66 PROJECT SPECIFICATION NO. 1861: In preparation for Caltrans Project, State
Route 66 Roadway Improvements, the Department identified the need to install
vertical offsets on existing water mains along State Route 66.  Specifications were
advertised on February 27, 2025, for Specification No. 1861, “Furnish all labor,
equipment, and materials for the Water Facilities Relocations State Route 66 Project,
located in San Bernardino, California.”
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 Specifications were provided to the Department’s five (5) prequalified on-call 
contractors through the Department’s automated online bidding system and three (3) 
bids were received and opened on March 28, 2025. 

 
 The funding source for this project was the FY 2024/2025 Water Fund Capital 

Improvement Project titled Route 66 Water Facilities Relocation (Project No. 
C2511156) which currently had a total of $1,500,000.00 in unencumbered funds. 

 
MOTION: Accept the bid of Dominguez General Engineering, Inc., as the lowest 

responsive, responsible bidder and award a contract in the amount of 
SEVEN HUNDRED TWELVE THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS 
($712,000.00) for the WATER FACILITIES RELOCATIONS STATE 
ROUTE 66 PROJECT and retain the bid securities in accordance with 
Specification No. 1861. The General Manager was authorized to 
execute the contract and sign and verify a Notice of Completion. 

 
RESULT: APPROVED 4-0 BY ROLL CALL VOTE WITH 1 ABSENT 
MOVER: W. Hendrix 
SECONDER: T. Brickley 
ABSTAINED:  N/A  
ABSENT: D. Mlynarski 

 
7. RECOMMENDATION TO ADOPT A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE SAN 

BERNARDINO MUNICIPAL WATER DEPARTMENT 2024 HAZARD MITIGATION 
PLAN UPDATE: The City of San Bernardino Water Department (SBMWD) 
maintained a strong commitment to preparedness by regularly developing a hazard 
mitigation plan, which served to identify potential vulnerabilities and risks associated 
with uncontrollable disasters within our service area. 

  
A Hazard Mitigation Plan (HMP) approved by the Department of Homeland Security 
through the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) remained a 
prerequisite for accessing federal funding through programs like the Hazard 
Mitigation Grant Program and the Pre-Disaster Mitigation (PDM) program. 

  
SBMWD’s safety staff had undertaken an update to ensure the Department remained 
eligible for potential future federal grant opportunities and the update was submitted 
to FEMA for review and final approval, pending adoption by the Water Board. 

 
MOTION: Adopt Resolution No. 2025-007, approving the San Bernardino 

Municipal Water Department 2024 Hazard Mitigation Plan (HMP). Staff 
was directed to submit Resolution 2025-007 to FEMA for final approval. 

 
RESULT: APPROVED 4-0 BY ROLL CALL VOTE WITH 1 ABSENT 
MOVER: W. Hendrix 
SECONDER: R. Johnson 
ABSTAINED:  N/A  
ABSENT: D. Mlynarski 
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8. AWARD OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT – SPEC 1844 REGIONAL 
BIOSOLIDS PROGRAM FEASIBILITY STUDY (PHASE I) – CAROLLO 
ENGINEERS, INC.: Biosolids were produced at the Water Reclamation Plant as part 
of the wastewater treatment process. For many years, the Department successfully 
used a private entity to haul and further treat the biosolids to compost standards, 
where the material could be beneficially used as a soil amendment and fertilizer. 
Although a Biosolids Strategic Plan (BSP) was recommended in 2021 to continue 
with the single contractor, an extensive set of challenges through 2022 and the first 
part of 2023 threatened the Department’s ability to carry out its responsibilities. A 
consultant reevaluated the BSP in 2023 and recommended a need to restore 
resiliency through a detailed investigation of a regional, publicly owned and operated 
biosolids facility.  
 
Department staff met with an extensive list of similarly situated agencies that were 
interested in this type of facility. The Department developed a Scope of Work for a 
Feasibility Study for such a facility and executed a Cooperative Agreement (and 
further amendments) to partner with fourteen (14) additional agencies in an equal 
sharing of cost and in a phased approach with limited commitment. Following a public 
Request for Proposals, two (2) proposals were received, and six (6) of the 
participating agencies, including the Department, participated in an in-person 
interview of the two (2) teams. Carollo Engineers (Carollo) was unanimously ranked 
as the team offering the best value to the participating agencies. Negotiations with 
Carollo were held, resulting in a nearly 10% reduction in cost.   
 
The funding source for this project was the FY 2024/2025 Operating Fund account 
204090-5203 – Engineering Services, where $75,000 was allotted in the approved 
budget for the Department’s portion of this effort. Sufficient funds existed in the 
account to temporarily cover the remaining costs while awaiting reimbursement from 
the Partnering Agencies. 
 
Commissioner Brickley asked if East Valley Water District was involved in this 
project. 
 
Director Stewart stated that EVWD was one of the partnering agencies. 
 
Commissioner Hendrix asked if the cost of the feasibility study (Phase I) would be 
evenly distributed amongst the partnering agencies. 
 
Director Stewart stated that the cost was evenly shared amongst the agencies 
involved in the feasibility study. 
 
Director Stewart stated that the individual cost was approximately $39,999 each and 
that the Department’s share was budgeted in the fiscal year. 
 
Commissioner Johnson asked if there was any interest from other agencies in joining 
this program. 
 
Director Stewart that he had received interest from at least four (4) agencies who 
wanted to wait until the completion of Phase I before making any decision to join. 
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Director Stewart stated that one (1) agency’s approval time to participate was a year 
and a half which was not feasible with the project’s timeline. 
 
Director Stewart stated that although he was in a leadership role, he was receiving 
assistance with this program from consultants.  

 
MOTION: On behalf of Partnering Agencies under the COOPERATIVE 

AGREEMENT AMONG THE SAN BERNARDINO MUNICIPAL WATER 
DEPARTMENT AND THE PARTNERING AGENCIES REGARDING 
THE REGIONAL BIOSOLIDS PROGRAM FEASIBILITY STUDY 
(PHASE I) PROJECT dated December 4, 2024, approve the 
Professional Service Agreement with Carollo Engineers, Inc. in 
response to RFP 1844 REGIONAL BIOSOLIDS PROGRAM 
FEASIBILITY STUDY (PHASE I) in an amount not-to-exceed FIVE 
HUNDRED NINETY NINE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED SEVENTY 
FIVE AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($599,975.00). The General Manager was 
authorized to finalize negotiations to the Scope of Work and execute the 
Professional Service Agreement. 

 
RESULT: APPROVED 4-0 BY ROLL CALL VOTE WITH 1 ABSENT 
MOVER: T. Brickley 
SECONDER: W. Hendrix 
ABSTAINED:  N/A  
ABSENT: D. Mlynarski 

 
9. REPORTS: 
  

A. Report of the President – None. 
    

B. Report of the Commissioners – None. 
 

C. Report of the Directors –  
 
1. Director Miller stated that the Electronic Annual Report was approved for 

2024. 
 
2. Deputy General Manager Ohama stated that Water Conservation staff 

attended or would be attending the following events throughout the City: 
 

• Career Day at Hillside Elementary School – Monday, April 21, 
2025. 
 

• City of San Bernardino Parks & Recreation Arbor and Earth Day 
at Wildwood Park – Saturday, April 26, 2025.   

 
• National Prescription Drug Take Back Day hosted by DEA at Cal 

State San Bernardino – Saturday, April 26, 2025. 
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• The SoCal STEAM Challenge (formerly Inland Solar Challenge) 
at Yucaipa Regional Park– Friday, May 2, 2025 through Sunday, 
May 4, 2025. 

  
D. Report of the General Manager – General Manager Guerrero stated that 

President Callicott, Commissioner Johnson, and staff were recognized and 
received a proclamation announcing the month of April as Water 
Conservation Month by Mayor Tran at the Mayor & City Council meeting on 
Wednesday, April 16, 2025. 

 
10. PUBLIC COMMENT ON CLOSED SESSION ITEMS: Ana Zavala commented on her 

housing situation related to Claim #25-011. 
 
11. CLOSED SESSION: 
 

Pursuant to Government Code Section(s): 
 

A. Conference with legal counsel – anticipated litigation – pursuant to paragraph 
(4) of subdivision (d) of Government Code Section 54956.9:  Claim #25-011. 

 
  There was no reportable action. 
 

12. ADJOURNMENT 
 

The next regular meeting of the Water Board was scheduled for 9:30 a.m., May 13, 
2025, at The Margaret H. Chandler Water Reclamation Plant, 399 Chandler Place, 
San Bernardino, CA 92408.   

 
By: __________________________  

Miguel J. Guerrero 
    General Manager 



CITY OF SAN BERNARDINO
MUNICIPAI WATER DEPARTMENT

W,ITER BO,\RD
STAFF REPORT

Received 05-06-25
SBMWD.,tt
General Manager

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

DATE:

BACKGROUND:

On a quarterly basis, staff provides the Water Board a report regarding the cash and investments of
the San Bernardino Municipal Water Department (Department). The Department's cash and

investments are held in accounts in the Department's name separate from the City of San

Bernardino's (City) cash and investments within the City Treasury.

The Departrnent's checking account is maintained at Wells Fargo Bank, wlule its investments are

held by the California Local Agency Investment Fund and Bank of New York. The assets held in
trust by Benk of New York are actively managed by Chandler Asset N(anagement. Consent Decree

funds are also held by Bank of New York but are managed by PFM Asset Management.

The total unrestricted cash and cash equivalents balance of $57,008,989 indicated in the attached

report will be used to meet the Department's current commitments and estimated expenditure
requirements for the near future, The market value of unrestricted cash and investments .is

$100,401,923 of which $2,064,597 is held fot customet deposits.

The total restricted cash and investment balance of $36,005,206 consists primarily of consent decree

funds, funds collected on behalf of the Crty for storm drains, and funds pertairung to the 2016

California Municipal Finance Authority Revenue Bonds. The chart below provides a comparison to
balances at tle same dme period in the prior year.

Summary:

The Department's investrnents follow the investment policy recommended by the State of California
in keeping with safety, liquidity and yield and comply with the investment policy liled by the Mayor
and City Council.

Agenda Item

MiguelJ. Guerrero, P.E., General Mznager .--;z_1',.<_ _

Cynthia Mouser, Directot of Finance

REPORT ON WATER DEPARTMENT INVESTMENTS. QUARTER
ENDTNGMARCH 31\2025

May 5,2025

4D
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May 5, 2025 

Subject: REPORT ON WATER DEPARTMENT INVESTMENTS- QUARTER ENDING March 31, 2025 

Water Depatment Investments-Annual Balances 

1200.000.000 

,100.000.000 

.. 

GOALS AND OBTECTIVES: 
-

This proposed Report on Water Department Investment aligns with the Department's Strategic Plan 
under Target #5: Fiscal Responsibility. This supports key values that exercise responsible financial 
management, provide responsible stewardship of public funds and ensure transparency. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

There is no fiscal impact associated with this item. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

It is recommended that the Water Board make the following motion: 

• Receive and file the Investment Report for the quarter ended March 31, 2025.

Respectfully submitted, 

Cynthia Mouser 
Director of Finance 

Attachments: San Bernardino Municipal Water Department Investment Report 
Operating Portfolio (Chandler Asset Management) 
Consent Decree Portfolio (PFM) 



San Bernardino Municipal Water Department 

Investment Report 

For the Period Ended March 31, 2025 



San Bernardino Municipal Water District 

Summary of Cash and Investments 

For the Period Ended March 31, 2025 

Operating Funds 

Cash and Cash Equivalents: 

Checking Accounts 

Cash on Hand 

Local Agency Investment Fund 

Total Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Investments (Operating Portfolio): (Chandler) 

Money Market Accounts 

Federal Agencies 

Asset Back Securities 

Supranational 

Medium-Term Corporate Notes 

Cash 

Municipal Bonds 

U.S. Treasuries 

Total Investments 

Total Operating Funds 

Consent Decree Portfolio (PFM) 

Certificates of Deposit 

Asset-Backed Security/ Collateralized 

Money Market Accounts 

Federal Agency Mortgage-Backed Securities 

Federal Agency Collateralized Mortage Oblig. 

Federal Agency Commercial Mortgage-Backed Se, 

Federal Agency Notes/Bonds 

Corporate Notes 

Bank Notes 

U.S. Treasury Bonds 

Total Consent Decree Portfolio 

2016 CMFA Water Revenue Bonds 

Reserve Account"'** 

Acquisition Account 

Purchase Payment Fund 

Cost of Issuance Fund 

Sub-Total: 2016 CMFA Water 

2016 CMFA Sewer Revenue Bonds 

Reserve Account"'** 

Acquisition Account 

Purchase Payment Fund 

Cost of Issuance Fund 

Sub-Total: 2016 CMFA Sewer 

Total 2016 CMFA Revenue Bonds 

Total Cash and Investments 

s 

Book 
Value 

19,722,523 $ 

7,000 

37,339,414 

57,068,937 

535,213 

5,636,029 

1,186,792 

2,734,508 

6,067,477 

1,291 

462,938 

26,863,637 

43,487,884 

100,556,822 

700,000 

1,848,421 

423,921 

192,237 

44,993 

3,920,988 

699,757 

4,014,708 

350,255 

13,416,124 

25,611,406 

2,994,638 

5,214,728 

11 

13,639 

8,223,016 

1,968,963 

20 

6 
8,015 

1,977,003 

10,200,019 

Market 
Value 

19,722,523 

7,000 

37,339,414 

57,068,937 

535,213 

5,611,824 

1,187,173 

2,710,020 

6,054,449 

1,291 

464,139 

26,828,825 

43,392,934 

100,461,871 

705,321 

1,859,775 

423,921 

183,086 

42,472 

3,962,234 

686,459 

4,015,294 

356,320 

13,510,355 

25,745,238 

2,994,638 

5,214,728 

11 

13,639 

8,223,016 

1,968,963 

20 

6 

8,015 

1,977,003 

10,200,019 

$ 136,368,246 $ 136,407,127 

***Reserve Balances will become available upon payoff of revenue bonds. 

Percent of 
Portfolio 

19.63% 

0.01% 

37.17% 

56.81% 

0.53% 

5.59% 

1.18% 

2.70% 

6.03% 

0.00% 

0.46% 

26.71% 

43.19% 

100.00% 

2.74% 

7.22% 

1.65% 

0.71% 

0.16% 

15.39% 

2.67% 

15.60% 

1.38% 

52.48% 

100.00% 

36.42% 

63.42% 

0.00% 
0.17% 

100.00% 

99.59% 

0.00% 

0.00% 
0.41% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

Current 
Yield 

0.01% 

0.00% 

1.00% 

0.65% 

3.99% 

2.39% 

3.96% 

2.43% 

3.85% 

0.00% 

4.33% 

3.65% 

3.41% 

1.85% 

5.57% 

4.92% 

1.00% 

3.40% 

3.57% 

4.70% 

0.49% 

3.51% 

5.48% 

4.18% 

4.10% 

0.01% 

0.01% 

0.01% 
0.01% 

0.01% 

0.01% 

0.01% 

0.01% 

0.00% 



San Bernardino Municipal Water District 

Cash and Investments by Fund 

For the Period Ended March 31, 2025 

Market Value 

Water Sewer Treatment 
Fund Fund Total 

Unrestricted 

Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 33,698,501 $ 23,310,488 $ 57,008,989 
Investments 9,008,412 34,384,522 43,392,934 

Total Unrestricted Cash and Investments $ 42,706,913 $ 57,695,010 $ 100,401,923 

Restricted 

Cash and Cash Equivalents: 
Refuse Fees $ 1,649 $ - $ 1,649 
Storm Drain Fees 13,610 13,610 

Inland Valley Development Agency Fees 40,375 40,375 
SAWPA Fees 4,316 4,316 

Total Restricted Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 55,633 $ 4,316 $ 59,948 

Investments: 
Consent Decree $ 25,745,238 $ - $ 25,745,238
2016 CMFA Revenue Bonds 8,223,016 1,977,003 10,200,019

Total Restricted Investments $ 33,968,253 $ 1,977,003 $ 35,945,256 

Total Restricted Cash and Investments $ 34,023,886 $ 1,981,319 $ 36,005,206 

Total Cash and Investments $ 76,730,799 $ 59,676,328 $ 136,407,127 
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San Bernardino Municipal Water Department | Account #10183 | As of March 31, 2025

PORTFOLIO SUMMARY

Top Issuers

Total Rate of Return** 1M 3M YTD 1YR 2YRS 3YRS 5YRS 10YRS (03/01/13)
San Bernardino Muni Water Dept 0.53% 2.80% 1.66%

0.52% 2.00% 2.00% 5.50% 3.96% 1.38%
0.51% 1.99% 1.99% 5.59% 2.59% 0.88%

2.56

3.28%

AAA

2.82

2.61

End Values as of 
02/28/2025

End Values as of 
03/31/2025

Market Value

Accrued Interest 313,255.00

Total Market Value 43,446,172.90 43,669,762.48

Income Earned

Cont/WD 0.00

Book Value

Cost Value

61.83%
Federal Home Loan Banks 6.51%
FNMA

1.91%
Walmart Inc. 1.66%
Apple Inc.

1.55%
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San Bernardino Municipal Water Department | Account #10183 | As of March 31, 2025

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

Rules Name Limit Actual Compliance 
Status Notes

100.0 0.0 Compliant
25.0 6.5 Compliant
5.0 0.0 Compliant
0.0 0.0 Compliant

20.0 Compliant
5.0 0.9 Compliant
5 2 Compliant
0.0 0.0 Compliant

0.0 Compliant
5.0 0.0 Compliant
180 0.0 Compliant
0.0 0.0 Compliant

25.0 0.0 Compliant
COMMERCIAL PAPER

25.0 0.0 Compliant
5.0 0.0 Compliant

0.0 Compliant
0.0 0.0 Compliant

CORPORATE MEDIUM TERM NOTES
30.0 Compliant
5.0 Compliant
5 Compliant
0.0 0.0 Compliant

25.0 0.0 Compliant
FEDERAL AGENCIES

100.0 12.9 Compliant
25.0 6.5 Compliant



San Bernardino Municipal Water Department | Account #10183 | As of March 31, 2025

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

Rules Name Limit Actual Compliance 
Status Notes

0.0 Compliant

20.0 1.2 Compliant
20.0 1.2 Compliant
0.0 0.0 Compliant

20.0 0.0 Compliant
5.0 0.0 Compliant
5.0 0.0 Compliant
0.0 0.0 Compliant

30.0 1.1 Compliant
5.0 1.1 Compliant
0.0 0.0 Compliant

30.0 0.0 Compliant
5.0 0.0 Compliant
0.0 0.0 Compliant

MUTUAL FUNDS
20.0 0.0 Compliant
10.0 0.0 Compliant
0.0 0.0 Compliant

30.0 0.0 Compliant
5.0 0.0 Compliant
5 0.0 Compliant
0.0 0.0 Compliant

30.0 6.2 Compliant
10.0 3.5 Compliant
5 Compliant
0.0 0.0 Compliant

U.S. TREASURIES
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San Bernardino Municipal Water Department | Account #10183 | As of March 31, 2025

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

Rules Name Limit Actual Compliance 
Status Notes

100.0 61.8 Compliant
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San Bernardino Municipal Water Department | Account #10183 | As of March 31, 2025

RECONCILIATION SUMMARY

 Month to Date Fiscal Year to Date
(07/01/2024)

0.00

1,222,301.85

Sales

 Month to Date Fiscal Year to Date
(07/01/2024)

0.00

1,222,301.85

Sales

Month to Date 0.00

Fiscal Year to Date (1,055,000.00)

Month to Date (83,435.67)

Fiscal Year to Date (709,147.66)

Month to Date 1,222,301.85

Fiscal Year to Date 11,447,363.06

Sales

Month to Date (991,062.47)

Fiscal Year to Date (8,739,322.10)

Month to Date 159,339.70

Fiscal Year to Date 987,882.68

Month to Date (4,742.69)

Fiscal Year to Date (13,705.71)



San Bernardino Municipal Water Department | Account #10183 | As of March 31, 2025

HOLDINGS REPORT

Cusip Par Value/
Units

Purchase Date
Purchase Yield

Cost Value Mkt Price
Mkt YTM

Market Value
Accrued Int.

% of Port.
Gain/Loss S&P/

Fitch

Maturity

01/21/2026 6,908.69 11/16/2021
0.89%

99.66 6,885.21
1.69

0.02% AAA/NA
AAA

0.81
0.08

03/16/2026 0.53%
3,682.05
3,682.32

99.82
5.22% 0.85

0.01% AAA/NA
AAA

0.96

05/15/2026
02/15/2022

1.89%
0.09% AAA/AAA

NA
1.12
0.19

08/25/2026
05/10/2022

3.63%
28,083.58 99.68

15.03
0.06% AAA/AAA

NA

89238FAD5 09/15/2026 3.09%
99.56 39,236.91

51.32
0.09% AAA/AAA

NA

JDOT 2022 A3 2.32 09/15/2026 03/10/2022 0.06% AAA/NA
AAA 0.28

99.62
130.62

0.18% AAA/NA
AAA

1.88

02/16/2023
5.09%

82,233.15 100.23
115.15

0.19% AAA/NA
AAA

2.06
0.55

02582JJT8 369,918.16 0.85% NA/AAA
AAA

0.12
0.12

11/15/2022
5.28% 218,336.23

100.29 218,995.11
505.62

0.50%
658.88

AAA/AAA
NA

2.38
0.51

01/18/2023 0.08% NA/AAA
AAA

2.63
0.59

181,961.21 02/22/2023
3.39%

181,928.06 100.29 AAA/NA
AAA

2.63

05592XAD2 02/25/2028
100.66 0.18%

506.30
NA/AAA

AAA
2.91

1,186,860.33 3.96%
1,186,645.70
1,186,792.16

100.03
4.67%

1,187,172.79
1,983.95

2.74%
380.62

1.57
0.40

AGENCY

665,000.00 99.18
960.56

1.52% AAA/AA
AA

0.21
0.21

08/25/2020 1.69% AAA/AA
AA 0.39

3.96% 1,186,792.16
1,187,172.79
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San Bernardino Municipal Water Department | Account #10183 | As of March 31, 2025

HOLDINGS REPORT

Cusip Par Value/
Units

Purchase Date
Purchase Yield

Cost Value Mkt Price
Mkt YTM

Market Value
Accrued Int.

% of Port.
Gain/Loss S&P/

Fitch

Maturity

09/23/2025
685,000.00 09/23/2020 682,938.15 1.55% AAA/AA

AA

3135G06G3 11/09/2020 AAA/AA
AA

0.61
0.59

12/12/2025 800,000.00 02/08/2023 806,032.00 100.21
10,900.00

1.85% AAA/AA
AA

03/10/2028
03/22/2023 101.62

3.91% 2,261.15
AAA/AA

AA

3130AWN63 06/30/2028
100.19 1.62% AAA/AA

AA
3.25
2.99

600,000.00 09/15/2023
3.91%

AAA/AA
AA 3.16

Total Agency 5,635,000.00 2.39%
5,633,833.80
5,636,029.03

99.61
4.17%

5,611,823.91
24,269.38

12.93%
(24,205.13)

1.47
1.37

CASH

0.00%
1.00

0.00% 0.00
0.00%

0.00
AAA/AAA

AAA
0.00
0.00

Total Cash 1,291.45 0.00%
1,291.45
1,291.45

1.00
0.00%

1,291.45
0.00

0.00%
0.00

0.00
0.00

CORPORATE

03/15/2026 200,000.00 2.01%
98.92 AA/AA

A
0.96
0.93

350,000.00 01/26/2022
1.81%

353,608.50
398.61

AAA/AA
NA

105,000.00 09/08/2021
1.09%

100,552.63 0.23% AA/AA
AA

500,000.00 2,562.50
1.16% AAA/AAA

NA
1.92
1.81

500,000.00 98.35 1.13% AA/AA
NA

1.96

385,000.00 2.30%
96.69

393.56
0.86% AA/AA

A
1.96
1.88

2.39% 5,636,029.03
5,611,823.91

1,291.45
1,291.45
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San Bernardino Municipal Water Department | Account #10183 | As of March 31, 2025

HOLDINGS REPORT

Cusip Par Value/
Units

Purchase Date
Purchase Yield

Cost Value Mkt Price
Mkt YTM

Market Value
Accrued Int.

% of Port.
Gain/Loss S&P/

Fitch

Maturity

023135CF1 500,000.00 98.32 1.13% A/AA
AA 1.91

620,000.00 3.96%
619,630.80
619,819.85

AA/AA
AA 2.30

350,000.00 10/18/2022 321,128.50
535.69

AAA/AA
NA 2.33

01/26/2028 500,000.00 02/08/2023 100.06
3.93%

1.15% AA/AA
NA

2.82
2.63

30303M8L9 05/15/2028 500,000.00 101.21 506,030.36
8,688.89

AA/AA
NA

3.12

06/15/2028 525,000.00 518,365.52 1.19% AA/AA
AA

3.21
2.95

5.15 06/15/2029 500,000.00 506,960.00
505,903.39

1.18% AA/A
AA

30231GBE1 08/16/2029 600,000.00 93.21 559,256.99
1,830.00

1.29% AA/AA
NA

Total Corporate 6,135,000.00 3.85%
6,044,397.95
6,067,476.56

98.75
4.13%

6,054,449.08
41,582.42

13.95%
(13,027.48)

2.66
2.45

FUND

FIDELITY IMM:GOVT III 535,212.80 3.99%
535,212.80
535,212.80

1.00
0.00%

535,212.80
0.00

1.23%
0.00

AAA/AAA
NA

0.00
0.00

Total Money 
Market Fund 535,212.80 3.99%

535,212.80
535,212.80

1.00
0.00%

535,212.80
0.00

1.23%
0.00

0.00
0.00

MUNICIPAL 

500,000.00 92.83
6,250.00 1,201.19

AA/AA
AA

Total Municipal 
500,000.00 4.33%

462,780.00
462,937.81

92.83
4.27%

464,139.00
6,250.00

1.07%
1,201.19

4.50
4.18

SUPRANATIONAL

3.85% 6,067,476.56
6,054,449.08

3.99% 535,212.80
535,212.80

4.33% 462,937.81
464,139.00
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San Bernardino Municipal Water Department | Account #10183 | As of March 31, 2025

HOLDINGS REPORT

Cusip Par Value/
Units

Purchase Date
Purchase Yield

Cost Value Mkt Price
Mkt YTM

Market Value
Accrued Int.

% of Port.
Gain/Loss S&P/

Fitch

Maturity

620,000.00 10/21/2020
0.52%

AAA/AAA
NA

0.58
0.56

855,000.00 826,953.06 1.91% AAA/AAA
NA

1.05
1.03

365,000.00 101.58
3.98%

0.85%
6,035.88

AAA/AAA
NA

3.28
3.00

3.99%
1.06%

2,198.91
AAA/AAA

NA 3.05

99.26 1.03% AAA/AAA
NA

Total 
2,740,000.00 2.43%

2,732,314.35
2,734,507.72

98.95
4.10%

2,710,019.50
19,682.97

6.25%
(24,488.21)

2.21
2.03

US TREASURY

91282CCF6 05/31/2026 1,000,000.00 999,512.91
96.30 2.22% AAA/AA

AA

1,000,000.00 08/10/2021
0.82%

990,351.56 95.68
3.98% 1,035.91

2.20% AAA/AA
AA

1.33
1.30

91282CCW9 08/31/2026 1.09% 696,682.19
95.61
3.98%

669,265.63 AAA/AA
AA 1.38

91282CDG3 10/31/2026 1,250,000.00 1.25% 3.96%
AAA/AA

AA
1.59
1.53

800,000.00 2.10% 3.92% 1,988.95
AAA/AA

AA

650,000.00 3.90%
AAA/AA

AA
2.08

1,200,000.00 2.98% 1,206,650.33
98.66
3.88%

AAA/AA
AA

2.25
2.13

91282CFH9 98.23
3.90%

1.58% AAA/AA
AA 2.29

91282CFM8 500,000.00 10/28/2022 100.58
3.88%

502,910.16
56.35

1.16% AAA/AA
AA

2.50
2.35

2.43% 2,734,507.72
2,710,019.50
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San Bernardino Municipal Water Department | Account #10183 | As of March 31, 2025

HOLDINGS REPORT

Cusip Par Value/
Units

Purchase Date
Purchase Yield

Cost Value Mkt Price
Mkt YTM

Market Value
Accrued Int.

% of Port.
Gain/Loss S&P/

Fitch

Maturity

500,000.00 12/20/2022 506,250.00
3.89%

502,832.03
8,660.22

1.16% AAA/AA
AA

2.59
2.39

91282CGC9 550,000.00 01/26/2023
3.62% 553,525.11

99.98
3.88%

AAA/AA
AA 2.56

02/29/2028
12/28/2023

3.98%
100.29
3.89%

1.62% AAA/AA
AA

2.92

91282CGT2 03/31/2028 600,000.00 3.58%
601,265.63

3.88%
AAA/AA

AA
3.00
2.81

91282CHA2 1,050,000.00 98.85
3.90%

2.39% AAA/AA
AA

3.08
2.85

05/31/2028
06/28/2023 99.18

3.90%
1.06%

1,253.95
AAA/AA

AA 2.93

1,050,000.00 3.90% 19,356.23
AAA/AA

AA
3.33

91282CHX2 08/31/2028 3.91%
989,282.23 2.28% AAA/AA

AA

91282CJA0 09/30/2028 1,100,000.00 102.33
3.91%

1,125,609.38
139.00

2.59% AAA/AA
AA

3.50
3.21

9128285M8 11/15/2028 500,000.00 3.91% 5,913.33
1.12% AAA/AA

AA
3.63

91282CJN2 11/30/2028 800,000.00 12/21/2023
3.82%

819,656.25 101.55
3.91%

AAA/AA
AA 3.32

91282CJW2 01/31/2029 3.92%
1.62% AAA/AA

AA 3.50

02/28/2029 1,100,000.00 1,099,289.06
3.92%

1,112,890.63 2.56% AAA/AA
AA

3.91

03/31/2029 850,000.00 3.93%
856,208.99

95.80 21,858.10
AAA/AA

AA 3.66

950,000.00 102.61
3.93%

2.25% AAA/AA
AA 3.63

05/31/2029 950,000.00 3.93% 21,218.58
AAA/AA

AA

91282CEV9 06/30/2029 3.99% 3.93%
1.51%

1,133.92
AAA/AA

AA 3.89

91282CLC3 500,000.00 506,852.96
100.26
3.93%

501,308.60 1.16% AAA/AA
AA 3.92
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San Bernardino Municipal Water Department | Account #10183 | As of March 31, 2025

HOLDINGS REPORT

Cusip Par Value/
Units

Purchase Date
Purchase Yield

Cost Value Mkt Price
Mkt YTM

Market Value
Accrued Int.

% of Port.
Gain/Loss S&P/

Fitch

Maturity

08/31/2029 550,000.00 3.55% 551,560.31
1.25% AAA/AA

AA

91282CFL0 09/30/2029 1,150,000.00 1,155,966.80 AAA/AA
AA

10/31/2029 550,000.00 3.95%
1.28% AAA/AA

AA

91282CMA6 11/30/2029 600,000.00 8,295.33
1.39% AAA/AA

AA

91282CMD0 12/31/2029 600,000.00 101.82
3.95%

AAA/AA
AA

91282CMG3 01/31/2030 850,000.00 101.28
3.96%

860,891.05 1.98%
11,535.05

AAA/AA
AA

91282CGQ8 02/28/2030 850,000.00 100.23
3.95% 2,956.52

1.96%
6,098.53

AAA/AA
AA

Total US Treasury 26,965,000.00 3.65%
26,789,015.27
26,863,636.84

99.54
3.93%

26,828,825.20
183,060.05

61.83%
(34,811.64)

3.28
3.01

43,698,364.58 3.46%
43,385,491.32
43,487,884.36

98.13
3.97%

43,392,933.73
276,828.76

100.00%
(94,950.64)

2.82
2.56

Total Market 
Value + Accrued 43,669,762.48

3.65% 26,863,636.84
26,828,825.20
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San Bernardino Municipal Water Department | Account #10183 | As of March 31, 2025

TRANSACTION LEDGER

Date CUSIP Price Acq/Disp 
Yield Amount Interest Pur/

Sold Total Amount Gain/Loss

ACQUISITIONS
1,358.25 FIDELITY IMM:GOVT III 1.000 3.99% 0.00 0.00

03/06/2025 FIDELITY IMM:GOVT III 1.000 0.00 0.00
03/10/2025 FIDELITY IMM:GOVT III 1.000 3.98% 0.00 0.00
03/11/2025 FIDELITY IMM:GOVT III 1.000 0.00 0.00
03/12/2025 FIDELITY IMM:GOVT III 1.000 0.00 0.00

61,860.80 FIDELITY IMM:GOVT III 1.000 3.95% 0.00 0.00
FIDELITY IMM:GOVT III 1.000 3.95% 0.00 0.00

03/21/2025 FIDELITY IMM:GOVT III 1.000 3.95% 0.00 0.00
03/21/2025 383.31 FIDELITY IMM:GOVT III 1.000 3.95% 0.00 0.00

FIDELITY IMM:GOVT III 1.000 3.95% 0.00 0.00
03/25/2025 FIDELITY IMM:GOVT III 1.000 3.96% 0.00 0.00
03/25/2025 FIDELITY IMM:GOVT III 1.000 3.96% 0.00 0.00

03/25/2025 500,000.00 10/01/2029 92.556 0.00

91282CGQ8 250,000.00 99.555 0.00

91282CMG3 250,000.00 100.605 0.00

03/31/2025 FIDELITY IMM:GOVT III 1.000 0.00% 0.00 0.00
Total Purchase 1,259,121.46 (1,222,301.85) (8,389.67) (1,230,691.52) 0.00

TOTAL 
ACQUISITIONS 1,259,121.46 (1,222,301.85) (8,389.67) (1,230,691.52) 0.00

DISPOSITIONS
Sale 03/06/2025 FIDELITY IMM:GOVT III 1.000 0.00 0.00
Sale FIDELITY IMM:GOVT III 1.000 3.98% 0.00 0.00

Sale 03/25/2025 0.91%

Sale 0.91%

Sale FIDELITY IMM:GOVT III 1.000 3.98% 0.00 0.00



San Bernardino Municipal Water Department | Account #10183 | As of March 31, 2025

TRANSACTION LEDGER

Date CUSIP Price Acq/Disp 
Yield Amount Interest Pur/

Sold Total Amount Gain/Loss

Total Sale (1,024,265.59) 991,062.47 (3,646.98) 994,709.45 (31,580.51)

TOTAL 
DISPOSITIONS (1,024,265.59) 991,062.47 (3,646.98) 994,709.45 (31,580.51)

OTHER 
TRANSACTIONS
Cash Transfer Cash 0.00 0.00
Cash Transfer 03/25/2025 Cash 0.00 0.00
Total Cash 
Transfer (6,793.30) (6,793.30) 0.00 (6,793.30) 0.00

Coupon 03/08/2025 0.00 13,125.00 0.00 13,125.00 0.00

Coupon 03/09/2025 0.00 3.98% 0.00 0.00

Coupon 03/10/2025 0.00 0.00 0.00

Coupon 03/11/2025 0.00 09/11/2026 1.81% 0.00 0.00

Coupon 03/12/2025 0.00 0.00 0.00

Coupon 03/15/2025 0.00 03/16/2026 0.53% 0.00 0.00

Coupon 03/15/2025 0.00 05/15/2026 1.89% 0.00 0.00

Coupon 03/15/2025 0.00 INC 3.125 03/15/2026 2.01% 3,125.00 0.00 3,125.00 0.00

Coupon 03/15/2025 0.00 2.30% 0.00 0.00

Coupon 03/15/2025 0.00 JDOT 2022 A3 2.32 
09/15/2026 56.00 0.00 56.00 0.00

Coupon 03/15/2025 89238FAD5 0.00 09/15/2026 3.09% 111.13 0.00 111.13 0.00
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San Bernardino Municipal Water Department | Account #10183 | As of March 31, 2025

TRANSACTION LEDGER

Date CUSIP Price Acq/Disp 
Yield Amount Interest Pur/

Sold Total Amount Gain/Loss

Coupon 03/15/2025 0.00 JDOT 2023 A3 5.01 3.39% 0.00 0.00

Coupon 03/15/2025 0.00 8,000.00 0.00 8,000.00 0.00

Coupon 03/15/2025 02582JJT8 0.00 0.00 0.00

Coupon 03/15/2025 0.00 269.11 0.00 269.11 0.00

Coupon 03/15/2025 0.00 0.00 0.00

Coupon 03/15/2025 0.00 5.28% 0.00 0.00

Coupon 0.00 1.09% 551.25 0.00 551.25 0.00

Coupon 03/21/2025 0.00 01/21/2026 0.89% 0.00 0.00

Coupon 03/21/2025 0.00 5.09% 0.00 0.00

Coupon 03/23/2025 0.00
09/23/2025

0.00 0.00

Coupon 03/25/2025 0.00 08/25/2026 3.63% 89.92 0.00 89.92 0.00

Coupon 03/25/2025 05592XAD2 0.00 02/25/2028 0.00 0.00

Coupon 03/31/2025 91282CGT2 0.00 3.625 03/31/2028 3.58% 0.00 0.00

Coupon 03/31/2025 91282CFL0 0.00 22,281.25 0.00 22,281.25 0.00

Coupon 03/31/2025 91282CFM8 0.00 10,312.50 0.00 10,312.50 0.00

Coupon 03/31/2025 0.00 0.00 0.00

Coupon 03/31/2025 91282CJA0 0.00 0.00 0.00
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San Bernardino Municipal Water Department | Account #10183 | As of March 31, 2025

TRANSACTION LEDGER

Date CUSIP Price Acq/Disp 
Yield Amount Interest Pur/

Sold Total Amount Gain/Loss

Total Coupon 0.00 157,981.45 0.00 157,981.45 0.00

03/15/2025 03/16/2026 0.53% 0.00

03/15/2025 9,225.59 05/15/2026 1.89% 9,225.59 9,225.59

03/15/2025 3,022.15 JDOT 2022 A3 2.32 
09/15/2026 3,022.15 3,022.15

03/15/2025 89238FAD5 09/15/2026 3.09% 0.00

03/15/2025 JDOT 2023 A3 5.01 3.39% 0.00

03/15/2025

03/15/2025 2,698.88 2,698.88 2,698.88 0.00

03/15/2025 5.28%

03/21/2025 01/21/2026 0.89% 0.00

03/21/2025 5.09% 0.00

03/25/2025 08/25/2026 3.63% 0.00

03/25/2025 05592XAD2 02/25/2028
Total Principal 
Paydown 83,435.67 83,435.67 -- 83,435.67 0.01

TOTAL OTHER 
TRANSACTIONS 76,642.37 234,623.82 0.00 234,623.82 0.01



San Bernardino Municipal Water Department | Account #10183 | As of March 31, 2025

INCOME EARNED

Cusip
Trade Date

Units

Prior Accrued
Inc. Received

Ending Accrued
Total Interest

Accr. Of Discount
Amort. Of Premium

Net Accret/Amort
Income Earned

Total Income

CASH & EQUIVALENTS

FIDELITY IMM:GOVT III
535,212.80

300,356.93

535,212.80

0.00
1,358.25

0.00
1,358.25

0.00
0.00
0.00

1,358.25

1,358.25

1,289.31
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

Total Cash & Equivalents 536,504.25

301,646.24
259,121.46
(24,265.59)
536,504.25

0.00
1,358.25

0.00
1,358.25

0.00
0.00
0.00

1,358.25 1,358.25

FIXED INCOME

023135CF1
500,000.00

500,298.68
0.00
0.00

6,325.00
0.00

1,362.11

1,362.11

02582JJT8

369,992.26
0.00
0.00

3.20
0.00
3.20

10/18/2022
10/20/2022
350,000.00

335,063.68
0.00
0.00 535.69

0.00

01/26/2022
01/28/2022
350,000.00

351,103.65
0.00
0.00

3,388.19

398.61

0.00

529.08

529.08

05592XAD2 02/25/2028
0.00

360.58

0.00
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San Bernardino Municipal Water Department | Account #10183 | As of March 31, 2025

INCOME EARNED

Cusip
Trade Date

Units

Prior Accrued
Inc. Received

Ending Accrued
Total Interest

Accr. Of Discount
Amort. Of Premium

Net Accret/Amort
Income Earned

Total Income

08/25/2026

05/10/2022
05/18/2022

33,615.02
0.00 89.92

15.03
86.96

0.09
0.00
0.09

03/15/2022
385,000.00

0.00
0.00 393.56

0.00

3.125 03/15/2026 02/08/2022
200,000.00

0.00
0.00

3,125.00

520.83

0.00

336.91

336.91

500,000.00

0.00
0.00

8,000.00

1,333.33

0.00

06/15/2028 525,000.00

510,600.55
0.00
0.00

0.00 0.00

2,011.99

2,011.99

10/01/2029 03/25/2025
500,000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

6,250.00
208.33

0.00

30231GBE1 08/16/2029 600,000.00

0.00
0.00

610.00
0.00

1,830.00
1,220.00

0.00

30303M8L9 05/15/2028 500,000.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
8,688.89

166.21
0.00

166.21

03/22/2023
03/23/2023 0.00

0.00
2,625.00

0.00

2,363.02

2,363.02



CONFIDENTIAL | 19

San Bernardino Municipal Water Department | Account #10183 | As of March 31, 2025

INCOME EARNED

Cusip
Trade Date

Units

Prior Accrued
Inc. Received

Ending Accrued
Total Interest

Accr. Of Discount
Amort. Of Premium

Net Accret/Amort
Income Earned

Total Income

02/08/2023
02/09/2023
800,000.00

801,663.60
0.00
0.00

0.00
10,900.00

3,000.00

0.00

2,819.68

2,819.68

3130AWN63

693,881.12
0.00
0.00

0.00

2,333.33

155.86
0.00

155.86

09/15/2023
09/18/2023
600,000.00

0.00
0.00

13,125.00
66.95

0.00
66.95

06/19/2020
665,000.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
960.56

0.00

08/25/2020 0.00
0.00

0.00

232.81

59.26
0.00

59.26

3135G06G3
11/09/2020
11/12/2020 0.00

0.00
0.00

308.33

0.00

09/23/2025

09/23/2020
09/25/2020
685,000.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

5.15 06/15/2029 500,000.00

0.00
0.00

505,903.39

0.00
0.00

05/15/2026

02/15/2022
02/23/2022 0.00 0.00
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San Bernardino Municipal Water Department | Account #10183 | As of March 31, 2025

INCOME EARNED

Cusip
Trade Date

Units

Prior Accrued
Inc. Received

Ending Accrued
Total Interest

Accr. Of Discount
Amort. Of Premium

Net Accret/Amort
Income Earned

Total Income

01/21/2026

11/16/2021

6,908.69

0.00
2.80

1.69

0.20
0.00
0.20

02/16/2023 89,256.68
0.00

115.15
365.09

0.95
0.00
0.95

855,000.00

0.00
0.00

0.00 0.00

689.92

689.92

10/21/2020
10/28/2020
620,000.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

258.33

11.89
0.00

11.89

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

6,539.06
0.00 0.00

1,658.61

1,658.61

365,000.00

0.00
0.00

2,190.00
0.00 0.00

JDOT 2022 A3 2.32 
09/15/2026

03/10/2022
03/16/2022 0.00 56.00

52.88

0.31
0.00
0.31

53.19

53.19

03/16/2026

8,699.32
0.00

3,682.32

2.01

0.85
2.61

0.09
0.00
0.09
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San Bernardino Municipal Water Department | Account #10183 | As of March 31, 2025

INCOME EARNED

Cusip
Trade Date

Units

Prior Accrued
Inc. Received

Ending Accrued
Total Interest

Accr. Of Discount
Amort. Of Premium

Net Accret/Amort
Income Earned

Total Income

0.00 269.11
130.62
256.20

0.00

JDOT 2023 A3 5.01 02/22/2023
03/02/2023
181,961.21

0.00
1.55
0.00
1.55

02/28/2025
500,000.00

502,336.80
0.00
0.00

0.00
2,562.50

0.00

11/15/2022
11/22/2022 0.00

218,336.23
505.62
985.89

2.62
0.00
2.62

988.50

988.50

01/18/2023
01/25/2023 0.00

139.15

0.25
0.00
0.25

01/26/2028

02/08/2023
02/10/2023
500,000.00

0.00
0.00

0.00 0.00

89238FAD5 09/15/2026
0.00 111.13

51.32
103.18

0.05
0.00
0.05

103.23

103.23

9128285M8 3.125 11/15/2028 11/28/2023
500,000.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
5,913.33
1,338.05

512.68
0.00

512.68

800,000.00

0.00
0.00

961.33
0.00

1,988.95
0.00
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San Bernardino Municipal Water Department | Account #10183 | As of March 31, 2025

INCOME EARNED

Cusip
Trade Date

Units

Prior Accrued
Inc. Received

Ending Accrued
Total Interest

Accr. Of Discount
Amort. Of Premium

Net Accret/Amort
Income Earned

Total Income

03/30/2021
03/31/2021

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

515.11

0.00

91282CCF6
1,000,000.00

0.00
0.00

999,512.91

0.00
52.33

35.53

08/10/2021
08/11/2021

1,000,000.00

0.00
0.00

500.69
0.00

1,035.91
535.22

0.00

91282CCW9 0.00
0.00

696,682.19

0.00 0.00

91282CDG3 1.125 10/31/2026 1,250,000.00

0.00
0.00

0.00 0.00

06/15/2022
650,000.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
388.69

0.00
388.69

91282CEV9 3.25 06/30/2029
0.00
0.00

3,636.05
0.00

381.02
0.00

381.02
2,259.65

2,259.65

1,200,000.00

0.00
0.00

1,206,650.33

0.00
0.00

3,088.36

3,088.36

91282CFH9 0.00
0.00

0.00 0.00

2,281.66

2,281.66
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San Bernardino Municipal Water Department | Account #10183 | As of March 31, 2025

INCOME EARNED

Cusip
Trade Date

Units

Prior Accrued
Inc. Received

Ending Accrued
Total Interest

Accr. Of Discount
Amort. Of Premium

Net Accret/Amort
Income Earned

Total Income

91282CFL0
1,150,000.00

0.00
0.00

18,608.52
22,281.25

56.82

91282CFM8
10/28/2022
10/31/2022
500,000.00

0.00
0.00

10,312.50
56.35

26.98
0.00

26.98

12/20/2022
12/21/2022
500,000.00

0.00
0.00

6,893.99
0.00

8,660.22

0.00

91282CGC9
01/26/2023

550,000.00

553,633.95
0.00
0.00

553,525.11

0.00

1,825.10

0.00

02/29/2028

12/28/2023
12/29/2023 0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

2,298.03

2,298.03

91282CGQ8 02/28/2030 850,000.00 0.00

65.22

2,956.52

56.01
0.00

56.01
2,213.62

2,213.62

91282CGT2 3.625 03/31/2028 600,000.00

0.00
0.00

1,852.01

0.00

1,830.20

1,830.20

91282CHA2
1,050,000.00

0.00
0.00

0.00 0.00

3.625 05/31/2028

06/28/2023
06/29/2023 0.00

0.00
0.00

135.92
0.00

135.92



San Bernardino Municipal Water Department | Account #10183 | As of March 31, 2025

INCOME EARNED

Cusip
Trade Date

Units

Prior Accrued
Inc. Received

Ending Accrued
Total Interest

Accr. Of Discount
Amort. Of Premium

Net Accret/Amort
Income Earned

Total Income

1,050,000.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
303.95

0.00
303.95

91282CHX2 0.00
0.00

115.91
0.00

3,593.33

0.00

91282CJA0
1,100,000.00

0.00
0.00 139.00

0.00

91282CJN2
12/21/2023
12/22/2023
800,000.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

91282CJW2 01/31/2029
0.00
0.00

0.00 0.00

1,100,000.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

3,938.18

23.21

11.90
3,950.08

3,950.08

850,000.00

0.00
0.00 95.80

332.28
0.00

332.28

950,000.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

05/31/2029 950,000.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
12.69
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INCOME EARNED

Cusip
Trade Date

Units

Prior Accrued
Inc. Received

Ending Accrued
Total Interest

Accr. Of Discount
Amort. Of Premium

Net Accret/Amort
Income Earned

Total Income

91282CLC3
500,000.00

0.00
0.00

506,852.96

1,602.21
0.00

0.00

3.625 08/31/2029 550,000.00

551,590.29
0.00
0.00

551,560.31

0.00
0.00

550,000.00

0.00
0.00

0.00 0.00

91282CMA6
600,000.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
8,295.33

0.00

2,155.62

2,155.62

91282CMD0
600,000.00

0.00
0.00

0.00 0.00

2,252.31

2,252.31

91282CMG3
850,000.00 0.00 33.53

2,363.98

2,363.98

09/08/2021

105,000.00

0.00
0.00

502.25
551.25

91.88

0.00

09/09/2022
620,000.00

619,813.58
0.00
0.00

619,819.85

0.00

Total Fixed Income 43,161,860.33

43,065,158.71
963,180.39

(1,081,813.05)
42,951,380.11

313,255.00
153,238.76
276,828.76
116,812.52

7,389.40
(2,535.34)

4,854.06
121,666.58 121,666.58
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INCOME EARNED

Cusip
Trade Date

Units

Prior Accrued
Inc. Received

Ending Accrued
Total Interest

Accr. Of Discount
Amort. Of Premium

Net Accret/Amort
Income Earned

Total Income

TOTAL PORTFOLIO 43,698,364.58

43,366,804.95
1,222,301.85

(1,106,078.64)
43,487,884.36

313,255.00
154,597.01
276,828.76
118,170.77

7,389.40
(2,535.34)

4,854.06
123,024.83 123,024.83



San Bernardino Municipal Water Department | Account #10183 | As of March 31, 2025

CASH FLOW REPORT

Payment Date CUSIP Principal Amount Income Total Amount

APRIL 2025
0.00

Coupon 0.00 6,250.00 6,250.00
Coupon 023135CF1 500,000.00 8,250.00 8,250.00
Coupon 02582JJT8
Coupon 63.30 63.30

Coupon JDOT 2022 A3 2.32 09/15/2026 51.19 51.19
JDOT 2022 A3 2.32 09/15/2026

Coupon 1.89 1.89

Coupon

Coupon 181,961.21
181,961.21 12,322.58 12,322.58

Coupon 965.59 965.59

Coupon

Coupon 89238FAD5
89238FAD5

Coupon

Coupon 6,908.69
6,908.69

Coupon 352.99 352.99

Coupon 855,000.00

Coupon 05592XAD2
05592XAD2

Coupon
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San Bernardino Municipal Water Department | Account #10183 | As of March 31, 2025

CASH FLOW REPORT

Payment Date CUSIP Principal Amount Income Total Amount

5,190.89 5,190.89

Coupon 620,000.00 1,550.00 1,550.00

Coupon 91282CDG3 1,250,000.00
Coupon 650,000.00
Coupon 500,000.00 10,312.50 10,312.50
Coupon 91282CHA2 1,050,000.00
Coupon 950,000.00
Coupon 550,000.00

April 2025 Total 89,864.24 110,637.58 200,501.82
MAY 2025

Coupon 3135G06G3 1,850.00 1,850.00

05/15/2025 Coupon 02582JJT8
05/15/2025 02582JJT8
05/15/2025 Coupon 30303M8L9 500,000.00 11,500.00 11,500.00
05/15/2025 Coupon
05/15/2025
05/15/2025 Coupon JDOT 2022 A3 2.32 09/15/2026
05/15/2025 JDOT 2022 A3 2.32 09/15/2026
05/15/2025 Coupon 212.22 212.22
05/15/2025 9,311.35 9,311.35
05/15/2025 Coupon 181,961.21
05/15/2025 181,961.21
05/15/2025 Coupon
05/15/2025
05/15/2025 Coupon
05/15/2025
05/15/2025 Coupon 89238FAD5
05/15/2025 89238FAD5
05/15/2025 Coupon 9128285M8 500,000.00
05/21/2025 Coupon 6,908.69 1.92 1.92
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CASH FLOW REPORT

Payment Date CUSIP Principal Amount Income Total Amount

05/21/2025 6,908.69
05/21/2025 Coupon 323.33 323.33
05/21/2025
05/26/2025 Coupon 05592XAD2 322.01 322.01
05/26/2025 05592XAD2
05/26/2025 Coupon
05/26/2025
May 2025 Total 448,648.66 25,041.94 473,690.60
JUNE 2025
06/02/2025 Coupon 91282CCF6 1,000,000.00
06/02/2025 Coupon
06/02/2025 Coupon 91282CJN2 800,000.00
06/02/2025 Coupon 950,000.00
06/02/2025 Coupon 91282CMA6 600,000.00
06/12/2025 Coupon 800,000.00 18,000.00 18,000.00
06/16/2025 Coupon 525,000.00
06/16/2025 Coupon 500,000.00
06/16/2025 Coupon
06/16/2025
06/16/2025 Coupon JDOT 2022 A3 2.32 09/15/2026 33.96 33.96
06/16/2025 JDOT 2022 A3 2.32 09/15/2026
06/16/2025 Coupon 183.20 183.20
06/16/2025 5,920.98 5,920.98
06/16/2025 Coupon 181,961.21
06/16/2025 181,961.21
06/16/2025 Coupon
06/16/2025 15,258.69 15,258.69
06/16/2025 Coupon
06/16/2025
06/16/2025 Coupon 89238FAD5
06/16/2025 89238FAD5 5,822.80 5,822.80
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CASH FLOW REPORT

Payment Date CUSIP Principal Amount Income Total Amount

Coupon 665,000.00 1,662.50 1,662.50

665,000.00 665,000.00 665,000.00

06/23/2025 Coupon
06/23/2025 6,621.21 6,621.21
06/25/2025 Coupon 05592XAD2 300.89 300.89
06/25/2025 05592XAD2
06/25/2025 Coupon
06/25/2025
06/30/2025 Coupon 3130AWN63
06/30/2025 Coupon 91282CEV9
06/30/2025 Coupon 1,200,000.00 19,500.00 19,500.00
06/30/2025 Coupon 91282CGC9 550,000.00 10,656.25 10,656.25
06/30/2025 Coupon 91282CMD0 600,000.00 13,125.00 13,125.00
June 2025 Total 732,960.37 176,629.58 909,589.95
JULY 2025

Coupon 365,000.00 8,212.50 8,212.50

Coupon 23.60 23.60

Coupon JDOT 2022 A3 2.32 09/15/2026
JDOT 2022 A3 2.32 09/15/2026

Coupon

Coupon 181,961.21
181,961.21

Coupon

Coupon

Coupon 89238FAD5
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CASH FLOW REPORT

Payment Date CUSIP Principal Amount Income Total Amount

89238FAD5
Coupon

Coupon 05592XAD2
05592XAD2

Coupon 36.11 36.11

Coupon 500,000.00
Coupon 800,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00
Coupon 1,000,000.00 3,125.00 3,125.00
Coupon 1,050,000.00 21,656.25 21,656.25
Coupon 91282CJW2
Coupon 91282CLC3 500,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
Coupon 91282CMG3 850,000.00 18,062.50 18,062.50

July 2025 Total 66,513.88 93,267.10 159,780.98
AUGUST 2025

08/01/2025 Coupon

08/15/2025 Coupon
08/15/2025
08/15/2025 Coupon JDOT 2022 A3 2.32 09/15/2026 19.35 19.35
08/15/2025 JDOT 2022 A3 2.32 09/15/2026
08/15/2025 Coupon
08/15/2025
08/15/2025 Coupon 181,961.21 580.50 580.50
08/15/2025 181,961.21
08/15/2025 Coupon
08/15/2025
08/15/2025 Coupon 100.32 100.32
08/15/2025 2,108.32 2,108.32
08/15/2025 Coupon 89238FAD5
08/15/2025 89238FAD5
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CASH FLOW REPORT

Payment Date CUSIP Principal Amount Income Total Amount

08/18/2025 Coupon 30231GBE1 600,000.00
08/21/2025 Coupon 239.93 239.93
08/21/2025 6,266.99 6,266.99
08/25/2025 Coupon 05592XAD2
08/25/2025 05592XAD2
08/25/2025 Coupon
08/25/2025

08/25/2025 Coupon 1,396.88 1,396.88

08/25/2025

August 2025 Total 807,630.74 21,229.74 828,860.48

09/02/2025 Coupon 500,000.00
09/02/2025 Coupon 91282CCW9 2,625.00 2,625.00
09/02/2025 Coupon 91282CFH9
09/02/2025 Coupon
09/02/2025 Coupon 91282CGQ8 850,000.00
09/02/2025 Coupon 91282CHX2 21,328.13 21,328.13
09/02/2025 Coupon 1,100,000.00
09/02/2025 Coupon 550,000.00

09/08/2025 Coupon 600,000.00 09/08/2028 13,125.00 13,125.00

09/09/2025 Coupon 620,000.00
09/10/2025 Coupon
09/11/2025 Coupon 350,000.00
09/12/2025 Coupon 350,000.00

09/15/2025 Coupon 385,000.00

09/15/2025 Coupon 200,000.00 3,125.00 3,125.00
09/15/2025 Coupon 500,000.00 8,000.00 8,000.00
09/15/2025 Coupon JDOT 2022 A3 2.32 09/15/2026
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CASH FLOW REPORT

Payment Date CUSIP Principal Amount Income Total Amount

09/15/2025 JDOT 2022 A3 2.32 09/15/2026 3,616.68 3,616.68
09/15/2025 Coupon
09/15/2025
09/15/2025 Coupon 181,961.21
09/15/2025 181,961.21
09/15/2025 Coupon 619.83 619.83
09/15/2025
09/15/2025 Coupon
09/15/2025
09/15/2025 Coupon 89238FAD5
09/15/2025 89238FAD5 5,121.29 5,121.29

Coupon 105,000.00 551.25 551.25
09/22/2025 Coupon 213.61 213.61
09/22/2025

09/23/2025 Coupon 685,000.00 09/23/2025

09/23/2025 685,000.00 09/23/2025 685,000.00 685,000.00

09/25/2025 Coupon 05592XAD2
09/25/2025 05592XAD2
09/25/2025 Coupon 11.23 11.23
09/25/2025 3,866.00 3,866.00
09/30/2025 Coupon 91282CFL0 1,150,000.00 22,281.25 22,281.25
09/30/2025 Coupon 91282CFM8 500,000.00 10,312.50 10,312.50
09/30/2025 Coupon 91282CGT2 600,000.00
09/30/2025 Coupon 91282CJA0 1,100,000.00
09/30/2025 Coupon 850,000.00
September 2025 
Total 739,474.12 266,669.43 1,006,143.55

10/01/2025 Coupon 500,000.00 6,250.00 6,250.00
Coupon 023135CF1 500,000.00 8,250.00 8,250.00
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10/15/2025 Coupon JDOT 2022 A3 2.32 09/15/2026 5.18 5.18
10/15/2025 JDOT 2022 A3 2.32 09/15/2026
10/15/2025 Coupon
10/15/2025
10/15/2025 Coupon 181,961.21
10/15/2025 181,961.21
10/15/2025 Coupon
10/15/2025
10/15/2025 Coupon
10/15/2025 1,968.29 1,968.29
10/15/2025 Coupon 89238FAD5 15.26 15.26
10/15/2025 89238FAD5

10/16/2025 Coupon

10/20/2025 Coupon 855,000.00

10/21/2025 Coupon
10/21/2025 5,890.05 5,890.05

Coupon 05592XAD2 220.88 220.88
05592XAD2

Coupon 0.89 0.89
332.61 332.61

10/28/2025 Coupon 620,000.00 1,550.00 1,550.00

10/28/2025 620,000.00 620,000.00 620,000.00

10/31/2025 Coupon 91282CDG3 1,250,000.00
10/31/2025 Coupon 650,000.00
10/31/2025 Coupon 500,000.00 10,312.50 10,312.50
10/31/2025 Coupon 91282CHA2 1,050,000.00
10/31/2025 Coupon 950,000.00
10/31/2025 Coupon 550,000.00



CONFIDENTIAL | 35

San Bernardino Municipal Water Department | Account #10183 | As of March 31, 2025

CASH FLOW REPORT

Payment Date CUSIP Principal Amount Income Total Amount

October 2025 
Total 671,662.99 108,164.81 779,827.80

Coupon 3135G06G3 1,850.00 1,850.00

3135G06G3

Coupon 30303M8L9 500,000.00 11,500.00 11,500.00
Coupon 101.38 101.38

6,101.50 6,101.50
Coupon 181,961.21

181,961.21
Coupon

Coupon
1,925.56 1,925.56

Coupon 89238FAD5 3.13 3.13
89238FAD5 1,283.61 1,283.61

Coupon 9128285M8 500,000.00
11/21/2025 Coupon 163.18 163.18
11/21/2025
11/25/2025 Coupon 05592XAD2 202.32 202.32
11/25/2025 05592XAD2
November 2025 
Total 786,069.75 22,651.51 808,721.25

12/01/2025 Coupon 91282CCF6 1,000,000.00
12/01/2025 Coupon
12/01/2025 Coupon 91282CJN2 800,000.00
12/01/2025 Coupon 950,000.00
12/01/2025 Coupon 91282CMA6 600,000.00
12/12/2025 Coupon 800,000.00 18,000.00 18,000.00
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12/12/2025 800,000.00 800,000.00 800,000.00
12/15/2025 Coupon 525,000.00
12/15/2025 Coupon 500,000.00
12/15/2025 Coupon
12/15/2025
12/15/2025 Coupon 181,961.21 381.85 381.85
12/15/2025 181,961.21
12/15/2025 Coupon
12/15/2025
12/15/2025 Coupon
12/15/2025 1,833.16 1,833.16
12/22/2025 Coupon
12/22/2025
12/25/2025 Coupon 05592XAD2 185.21 185.21
12/25/2025 05592XAD2
12/30/2025 Coupon 3130AWN63
12/31/2025 Coupon 91282CEV9
12/31/2025 Coupon 1,200,000.00 19,500.00 19,500.00
12/31/2025 Coupon 91282CGC9 550,000.00 10,656.25 10,656.25
12/31/2025 Coupon 91282CMD0 600,000.00 13,125.00 13,125.00
December 2025 
Total 837,234.29 173,699.24 1,010,933.53
JANUARY 2026

01/13/2026 Coupon 365,000.00 8,212.50 8,212.50

01/15/2026 Coupon 68.18 68.18
01/15/2026
01/15/2026 Coupon 181,961.21
01/15/2026 181,961.21 11,011.39 11,011.39
01/15/2026 Coupon 386.21 386.21
01/15/2026
01/15/2026 Coupon 63.18 63.18
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01/15/2026
01/21/2026 Coupon 120.68 120.68
01/21/2026
01/26/2026 Coupon 05592XAD2 169.29 169.29
01/26/2026 05592XAD2
01/26/2026 Coupon 500,000.00
January 2026 Total 40,959.76 19,236.41 60,196.17

02/02/2026 Coupon

02/02/2026 Coupon 800,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00
02/02/2026 Coupon 1,000,000.00 3,125.00 3,125.00
02/02/2026 Coupon 1,050,000.00 21,656.25 21,656.25
02/02/2026 Coupon 91282CJW2
02/02/2026 Coupon 91282CLC3 500,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
02/02/2026 Coupon 91282CMG3 850,000.00 18,062.50 18,062.50
02/16/2026 Coupon
02/16/2026
02/16/2026 Coupon 181,961.21 295.39 295.39
02/16/2026 181,961.21
02/16/2026 Coupon 331.95 331.95
02/16/2026 12,333.95 12,333.95
02/16/2026 Coupon
02/16/2026

Coupon 30231GBE1 600,000.00
02/23/2026 Coupon 100.38 100.38
02/23/2026
02/25/2026 Coupon 05592XAD2
02/25/2026 05592XAD2
February 2026 
Total 35,677.30 91,553.16 127,230.46

Grand Total 89,254,374.52 5,256,696.11 1,108,780.48 6,365,476.59
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www.chandlerasset.com.
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Performance:
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TO: MiguelJ. Guerrero, P.E., General Manager.

FROM: Robin L. Ohama, Deputy General Manager

SUBJECT:

DATE:

COPIES

PUBLIC HEAR]NG ON WATER DEPARTMENT VACANCIES AND
RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION EFFORTS PER ASSEMBLY BILL
2561/GOYERNMENT CODE SECTION 3502.3; APPROVAL OF POLICY
AND PROCEDURE 1O.O3O.

May 7,2025

Human Resources

BACKGROUND:

Assembly Btll,2561, (AB 2561) requires public agencies, including the Water Department, to hold at

least one (1) public hearing per fiscal year to discuss vacancies and recruitment and retention efforts.
This report discusses the Department's legal obligations under the new law, which took effect

January 7,2025. This report recommends the adoption of measures intended to ensure compliance
with such legal obligations, including adoption of a related policy and procedute.

AB 2561was introduced to address the issue of job vacancies in local govemment which adversely
affects the delivery of public services and employee workload. Among other requirements, the bill
mandates that public agencies present the status of vacancies and recruitment and retenti.on efforts
during a public hearing before the agency's governing body at least once per fiscal year.

In compliance urith the new legal obligauons, the Department is required to do the following:

1. Public Hearing: At least once each fiscal year, at a public hearing before the Water Board,
the Department shall present information regarding the status of vacancies and recruitment
and retention efforts (Gov. Code $ 3502.3(a)(1)) and identify any necessary changes to
policies, procedures, and recruitment activities that may lead to obstacles in the hiring
process (Gov. Code $ 3502.3(a)(3).

When the Water Board adopts an annual or muitiyear budget during the fiscal year, this
presentation must occur prior to the $7ater Board's adoption of the final budget for the
Department (Gov. Code g 3502.3(a)(2)).

Agenda Item 

-

6
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SUBJECT: PUBLIC HEARING ON WATER DEPARTMENT VACANCIES AND RECRUITMENT AND 
RETENTION EFFORTS PER ASSEMBLY BILL 2561/GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 3502.3; 
APPROVAL OF POLICY AND PROCEDURE 10.030. 
 

    

 
2. Employee Organization Participation: Allow the recognized employee organization for each 

bargaining unit at the Department to make presentations during the public hearing 
concerning vacancies and recruitment and retention efforts. There are two (2) bargaining 
units at the Department (Gov. Code § 3502.3(b)) – International Brotherhood of Electrical 
Workers (IBEW) and The San Bernardino Association of Water Department Mid-Managers. 
 

3. Additional Reporting for High Vacancy Rates: If vacancies within a single bargaining unit 
meet or exceed 20% of authorized full-time positions in that bargaining unit, the 
Department must provide additional information during the public hearing, including the 
following: (1) the total number of vacancies; (2) the number of applicants; (3) the average 
time to fill positions; and (4) opportunities to improve compensation and working 
conditions for employees in the bargaining unit (Gov. Code § 3502.3(c)).  

 
Policy # 10.030 (Policy) establishes the framework for holding public hearings to comply with AB 
2561 (Gov. Code § 3502.3) and sets forth the requirements regarding the information that the 
Department will provide concerning vacancies at the Department, the Department’s recruitment 
and retention efforts, and the identification of changes to the policies and procedures in recruitment 
activities. If the vacancy rate in any bargaining unit is at least 20% of the total number of authorized 
full-time positions in the bargaining unit, the Policy sets forth additional information that the 
Department will provide upon request of the employee organization that represents such bargaining 
unit.  
 
The Department has not met or exceeded 20% vacancies of authorized full-time positions in a single 
bargaining unit. The Department has also provided notice and conferred with both recognized 
employee organizations regarding the results of this year’s vacancy, recruitment and retention 
reporting.  
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
 
There is no direct fiscal impact associated with conducting the public hearing required under 
Government Code section 3205.3. However, addressing recruitment and retention issues may 
involve future budget and bargaining considerations, which will be presented to the Water Board as 
necessary. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
It is recommended that the Water Board make the following motions: 
 

• Open a public hearing to receive and respond to any comments from the public 
and/or recognized employee bargaining organizations; close the public hearing; 
accept the vacancies, recruitment and retention report from Human Resources; and 
 

• Approve Policy 10.030 – Reporting On Department Vacancies, Recruitment and 
Retention Efforts 

 



N'Iiguel J. Guerrero, P.E,., General l\'{anager

Page 3
\lay 7,2025
SUBJECT: PUBLIC HEARING ON WATER DEPARTMENT VACANCIES AND RECRUTTMENT AND
RETENTION EFFORTS PER ASSEMBLY BILL 256I/GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 3502.3;

APPROVAL OF POLICYAND PROCEDURE 1O.O3O.

Respectfully submitted,

Robin 1hanra
Robrn Ohama lMay 7 2015 09 55 POIr

Robin L. Ohama
Deputy General Managet

Attachments: AB 2567

AB 2561 Presentation

DRAFT Policy #10.030 - Department Vacancies and Recruitment and
Retention Efforts
Procedures for the Public Hearing Regarding AB 2561
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AB 2561 Presentation:
Status of San Bernardino Municipal Water
Department (Department) Vacancies and
Department Recruitment and Retention

Efforts in Calendar Year 2024

Presented by Human Resources
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Workforce lnformation - General

. Total Budgeted/Authorized Full-Time Positions: 299

. Services Rendered to Public by Budgeted/Authorized Workforce:
. Water Delivery
. Wastewater
. Customer Service and Field and Meter



Vacancy Information - General

Nov

. Average % of Vacancies at the End of Each Month:8.3%

. Highest % of Vacancies at the End of a Month: 1,1.O%

. Lowest % of Vacancies at the End of a Month:2.7%

s of \hcancies Created

# of Vacancies Filled

1 0 35

2 5 2

4

4 3 90 1 5

# of Remaining Vacancies 8 1n16 23 )( 32

299

29

299 299 299

I
33

299

28

299# of Budgeted FTES 297 297 297 297 297 297

FY 2024-2025 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug 5ep Oct Oec

8 13 2 4 4

4.4% 10.4% to.7% 11.0/a2.7% 5.4% 6.7% 6.7% 7.7% 10.7% 9.7%% of Vacancies



Recruitment Information - General

Recruitment/Hiring Process Step Description

Job Posting

Candidate Witten/Practical Epm

Advertise recruhment on websites social media

Pass candidate that satisfactorily complete written/practicaUperformance exercise

Candidate Internal Panel Oral Exam to eligibility list mtnrmum scorG on oral exam

Offer Hiring manager/Director to make conditional job offer to selected andidate

Job Placement Selected candidate passes background check and physical, selected is given an employment start date

vacancyCreatcd

Recruitment Requisition

Voluntary Separation, Retircment, lnloluntary Separation, lnternal Mo\rcment Nelvly Budgeted

Manager submits recruitment requisition to fill yacancy, Executive approves recruitment requisition for HR to process

Position

Determlne Recruitment A$islty Typ€ Utilize e$sting ellgibility listlongoinS recruitment, recruit extemal & internal, or

AppliBtion &reening Pass applicants that meet minirrum

&ndidate Extemal Panel Oral Exam Pass candidates that meet at bast the minimum scoru on the external panel oralerem

Select Candidate from Eligibility Un
Hiring manager recommends hire of top candidate on eligibilhy list to Dire€tor, Manager and GeneraI Manager apptove

recommendation

Pre-Placement Process Selected candidatE accepts conditional job offer, HR processes background check and physical



Recruitment lnformation - General

Recruitment Statistics:

. Total# ofVacancies Filled During 2024:32

. # ofVacancies Filled by Existing Eligibility List/Ongoing Recruitment: 1

. Average # of Calendar Days to Fill Vacancies: 773

. # of Vacancies Filled by New External/lnternal Recruitment: 28
. Average # of Calendar Days to Fill vacancies: 151

. #ofVacancies Filled byNew lnternalonly Recruitment: 3
. Average f of Calendar Days to Fill Vacancies: 55



H iring lssues - General
The Department reviewed applicable policies, procedures, and recruitment activities to identify any

potential obstacles in its hiring process.

The Department identified the following potential obstacles:
. Length of time between vacancy and recruitment request submitted;
. Number of qualified candidates; and
. Number of days to fill

The Department will make the followinB changes to address these obstacles:
. Send reminders to hiring managers when vacancies occur and send frequent reminders;
. Human Resources will send out targeted mailings to specific professional groups; and
. Fewer continuous recruitments for difficult to fill positions. Allow recruitment to close, then re-evaluate.

The Department is unable to address these issues for the following reasons:
. Number of days to fill is often result of background and physical in addition to receiving decision from

hiring manager;
. Certain technical position recruitments do not result in a sufficient number of qualified candidates, which

is a public agency-wide issue.



Retention lnformation - General

Retention Statistics:

. Total # of Vacancies Created During 2024: 53

. # ofVacancies Created by Newly Budgeted Positions: 8
. 7o of Vacancies Resulting From Staffing Growth: 15%

. # ofVacancies Created by lnternal Promotion: 26

. f ofVacancies Created by lnternal Transfer: 2
. % of Vacancies Resulting From lnternal Opportunity: 53%



Retention lnformation - General (cont.)

Retention Statistics:

. Total # of Vacancies Created During 2024: 53

. s ofVacancies Created by Retirement: 3

. # ofVacancies Created by lnvoluntary Separation: 2
. % ofVacancies Resulting From Attrition: 9%

. # ofVacancies Created by Voluntary Separationi 12
. % ofVacancies Resultin8 From Turnover: 23%

. Annual Staffing Turnover Rate: 4%



Vacancy Information - Bargaining Units

% of Vacanciess of Budgeted FTESs of Vacancies12l31/[Calendar Year]

9.t%

Executil,€

. Bargaining Units at or exceeding20% vacancy rate:
. None

lBEli/ Gen€rsl Unit

Mid-Management Unit

23 9.9%

0.0%Confidential II 6

60 o.w"



Vacancy !nformation - IBEW General Unit

5016Electrical

t2/31/2024 % of Vacancies# of Budgeted FTES

Fhld and Meter Services Representativc I L6.7OYo

Watar Worker 1

Compliance lead lnspecto]

Senior Office Assistant

rw%

# of Vacancies

1Colkctiom SWem llrorker I 25v"4

42

Engineering Asiociate L I

6

Gls/Database Technician Lo[J,/"I

2 50v.Welder/Pipefitter

l r6t€r and Weter Reclamatioo Worlcr

Water Utility worker I t4

14.309(

27.W.

ll{ater Reclarnation Operator 9

11

11.109(

9.1916

4016

t2

5

Vdater Utility Worker ll

lltlater Treatment Op€rator I

1

ILead Control Systems/Communication Technician
L

1

1

1 10096

7 14.3096



Vacancy lnformation - IBEW General Unit
(Cont.)

t* 
"f 

,".r""* % of VacanciesL2l3Ll2024
I

Budgeted FTEs

. Classifications at or exceeding20% vacancy rate:
. Collections System Worker I - vacancy due to Prob Release, 2 recruitments failed
. Electrical and lnstrumentation Technician - 1 vacancy 2023, L from promotion, tentative offer declined.
. Engineering Associate - filled by internal promotion tlt3l25
. Environmentaland Compliance Lead lnspector- filled by internal promotion 4/8/25
. GIS/Database Technician - filled by external candidate 3/tO/25
. Welder/Pipefitter - on hold, reorganizing to Welder I and Welder ll effective 7lll25.
. Water Utility Worker I - vacancies due to promo 7 /24,Transfer l7/8, retirement L2/24 - in recruitment
. Water Treatment Operator I - vaca ncies d ue to latera I transfer 7L124, new positio n 7 /24, tentative offer declined
. Lead Control Systems/Communication Technician - failed recruitments
. Water Reclamation Trainee - vacancy due to internal promotion 9124, no recruitment request yet
. Water Utility Worker lll-vacancies due to internal promo/resignation, failed recruitments

1 3

9

33.370

Water Utility Worker lll 22-2Yo

All other General Classifications are at 0.0% vacancy rate.

2



Pay and Benefits in IBEW General Unit

DescriptionDescriptionPays

Range Minimum & Ma$mum Medkal, Dental Vision

Disability lnsuranc€, life lnsurance, AD&D, Parental Leavelncentive Pay

Benefits

Base Salary Health

Educational Pay

Special Assignment
Pay

Educ.tional Cou6es reimbu6em€nt Leaves

Statutory ltems Uniform Allowance Retirement

Educational, Certificates, Safety Shoes, Safety Glasses

Pension, Deferred Compensation

\bcathn, Sick, Holiday



Vacanc lnformation - tvl id-lvlanagement Unit

. Classifications at or exceeding20% vacancy rate:
. Construction Services Manager - Continuous recruitment with hiring incentive,

tentative offers declined. Looking at possibility of reorganization to address this
recruitment issue.

. Network and Systems Administrator - filled by externa! candid ale 3/70/25.

. Water Reclamation Process Control Supervisor - filled by internal promo Llt3/25.

. Engineer - Continuous recruitment, tentative offer declined.

tzllt/2024 s of Vacancies s of Budgeted FTE5 % of Vacancies

1 1Construction Services Manager 100%

100%Network and Systems Administrator 1

1

1

6Water Utility SuperYisor 76.7%

Water Reclamation Process Control Supervisor 50%

Engineer 1 2

All other classifications are et 0.096 vaaancy rate

,Av.

1 2



Pay a nd Benefits in tvl id-lvla nagement U n it

DescriptionBenefitsDescription

lncentirrc Pay

Health

Performance lncentive, Longevity lncome Protection

Leaves

Medicrl, DefitaL vision

Disability lnsurance, Life lnsurance,
AD&D, Parental Leave

Bereavement

Pays

Sase Salary Rante Mlnlmum & Maximum

Spccial Assignment Pay High€rActing Reimbursements
Educational, Certificates, Safety

Shoes, Safety Glasses

Pension, Deferred CompsnsationStatutory Items Uniform Allowance Retir€IIEnt I



Thank You



 
 
POLICY 10.030  REPORTING ON DEPARTMENT VACANCIES, RECRUITMENT AND 
RETENTION EFFORTS 
 
 
             Date:  May 6, 2025   
     Revision No:  New 
      Supersedes:  New 
   First Adopted:  May 13, 2025 
  
 
PURPOSE: 
 
This policy establishes the framework and requirements for holding 
public hearings and reporting on the Department’s workforce 
vacancies, recruitment, and retention efforts in compliance with 
Assembly Bill (“AB”)2561 (Gov. Code § 3502.3). The purpose is to 
ensure transparency, accountability, and responsiveness to 
community needs regarding the Department’s staffing and employment 
practices. 
 
SCOPE: 
 
This policy applies to the Department, management, and the Water 
Board. 
 
DEFINITIONS: 
 
Public Hearing: A formal meeting that is open to the public where 
Department representatives present information and accept public 
comments on specific topics, as required by law. 
 
Vacancies: Unfilled positions within the Department’s workforce 
that require recruitment efforts to be adequately staffed. 
 
Recruitment: The process of attracting, screening, and selecting 
qualified candidates for employment with the Department. 
 
Retention: Efforts to maintain a stable and satisfied workforce by 
addressing the factors that contribute to stability in the 
workforce. 
 
POLICY: 
 

SAN BERNARDINO MUNICIPAL WATER DEPARTMENT 
 

POLICIES & PROCEDURES MANUAL 



Policy 10.030 REPORTING ON DEPARTMENT VACANCIES, RECRUITMENT AND 
RETENTION EFFORTS   Page 2 of 3 

  
 
In accordance with AB 2561 (Gov. Code §3502.3), the Department is 
committed to holding a public hearing on vacancies, recruitment, 
and retention efforts of the Department and any issues with the 
Department’s policies, procedures, and recruitment activities that 
may lead to obstacles in the hiring process. 
 
PROCEDURE: 
 
The Department will hold a public hearing at least once each fiscal 
year and provide reports on vacancies, recruitment and retention 
efforts. 
 

1. Public Hearing Requirements 
a. The Department shall conduct public hearings at least on 

an annual basis (once each fiscal year) to present 
information on vacancies, recruitment, and retention 
efforts and issues with the policies, procedures, and 
recruitment activities that may lead to obstacles in the 
hiring process. 

b. Public hearings shall be announced in advance and provide 
an opportunity for members of the public to make 
comments. 

c. Recognized employee organizations shall have the right to 
present information, concerns, and recommendations at the 
public hearing. 

d. Separate public hearings may be scheduled to address 
individual bargaining units or bargaining unit groupings. 

e. The Water Board shall ensure that each public hearing is 
adequately documented, with minutes and recordings made 
publicly available within 30 days of the hearing. 

2. Reporting Requirements 
a. The Department shall present information on the following 

at the public hearing: 
i. The status of vacancies at the Department. 

ii. Information on the Department's recruitment and 
retention efforts. 

iii. Identification of any obstacles in the Department's 
policies, procedures, and recruitment activities 
that may create challenges in the hiring process. 

3. If the Department prepares a report that includes the 
information described above, the Department may elect to make 
the report available to the public via the Department’s 
website and/or in print form prior to each public hearing. 
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4. Special Reporting Requirements for High Vacancy Rates 
a. If the number of job vacancies within a single bargaining 

unit meets or exceeds 20% of the total number of 
authorized full-time positions, the Department shall, 
upon the request of the recognized employee organization, 
include the following information during the public 
hearing: 
i. The total number of job vacancies within the 

bargaining unit. 
ii. The total number of applicants for vacant positions 

within the bargaining unit. 
iii. The average number of days to complete the hiring 

process from when a position is posted. 
iv. Opportunities to improve compensation and other 

working conditions. 
5. Responsibilities: 

a. Water Board: The Water Board is responsible for 
overseeing compliance with this policy and ensuring 
public hearings and reports meet the requirements 
outlined in AB 2561. 

b. Department Management: Department management shall 
coordinate with Human Resources to gather necessary data 
and ensure accurate reporting. 

c. Human Resources Section: The Human Resources Section is 
responsible for compiling vacancy, recruitment, and 
retention data, and preparing reports on collaboration 
with Department management. 

6. Monitoring and Review 
a. The Water Board shall review the effectiveness of this 

policy on an annual basis and make revisions as necessary 
to ensure ongoing compliance with AB 2561 and alignment 
with the best practices in public transparency. 

7. Compliance and Enforcement 
a. The Department will maintain records of all public 

hearings, reports, and related documents for a minimum of 
five years in compliance with public records 
requirements. 

 
Policy Review  
Board approved:  
 
 



PROCEDURES FOR THE PUBLIC HEARING REGARDING AB 2561 
 

 
Introduction and Scope: 
 
Effective January 1, 2025, Government Code section 3502.3 requires the San Bernardino Municipal Water 
Department (Department) to present information on the status of vacancies at the Department and the 
Department’s recruitment and retention efforts at a public hearing before the Water Board at least once per 
fiscal year.  
 
Government Code section 3502.3 also requires the Department to identify during the public hearing any 
necessary changes to Department policies, procedures, and recruitment activities that may contribute to 
obstacles in the Department’s hiring process.  
 
At the public hearing, a recognized employee organization for a bargaining unit is entitled to make a 
presentation to the Water Board addressing the status of vacancies and recruitment and retention efforts for 
positions within that bargaining unit. 
 
The purpose of these procedures is to establish protocol for the Water Board’s public hearings on vacancies 
in order to ensure a fair, orderly, and efficient hearing process. 
 
The Department reserves the right to schedule separate public hearings for different bargaining units and is 
not limited to one Public Hearing to address all vacancies and recruitment and retention efforts within the 
entire Department. 
 
Notice Requirements: 
 

1. The Department will notify in writing each recognized employee organization that represents 
Department employees that the Water Board will hold a hearing pursuant to the obligations set 
forth under Government Code section 3502.3 (Assembly Bill 2561). The notice will provide each 
recognized employee organization the opportunity to identify any negotiable impacts/effects 
regarding the agency’s compliance with Government Code section 3502.3 and the agency’s board 
policy. 
 

2. The Department will notify in writing each recognized employee organization that represents 
Department employees of the date, time and place of the hearing at least ten (10) working days in 
advance of the hearing.  
 
In the notice, the Department will inquire whether the employee organization intends to make a 
presentation to the Water Board at the public hearing. The Department will request that, for 
planning purposes, the employee organization provides written notice to the Human Resources 
Section at least five (5) working days in advance of the public hearing indicating whether the 
employee organization intends to make a presentation at the public hearing. 
 
The notice will also include information about the amount of time that the Water Board has allotted 
to employee organizations for each bargaining unit that the organization represents for the purpose 
of making a presentation at the public hearing. 

 
3. In the event the vacancy rate for the bargaining unit is at least 20% of the total number of authorized 

full-time positions in the bargaining unit, an employee organization may request that the 
Department present “additional information” related to the vacancies as permitted by Government 
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Code section 3502.3. The Department will request that the employee organization provide a written 
request for the presentation of such information to the Human Resources Section at least five (5) 
working days in advance of the public hearing. The “additional information” includes the 
following: (1) the total number of job vacancies within the bargaining unit; (2) the total number of 
applicants for vacant positions within the bargaining unit; (3) the average number of days to 
complete the hiring process from when a position is posted; and (4) opportunities to improve 
compensation and other working conditions. 

 
4. Notice of the hearing to the public will be provided in accordance with the Ralph M. Brown Act. 

(Gov. Code §§ 54950-54963.) 
 

5. A Department staff report regarding vacancies and recruitment and retention efforts may be 
published as part of the agenda packet for the meeting. 
 

6. The Department and recognized employee organizations may agree to exchange presentation 
materials in advance of the public hearing. 

 
Order of the Hearing:  
 
The public hearing will proceed in the following order: 

 
1. Department Presentation: The Department presentation will be limited to ten (10) minutes for each 

bargaining unit that it represents. The Department may choose to present on all bargaining units at 
once, or to present data for each bargaining unit separately followed by each applicable employee 
organization presentation. 

 
2. Employee Organization Presentation: Following the agency presentation, each employee 

organization will have the opportunity to make a presentation for each of the bargaining units that 
the employee organization represents. For each bargaining unit, the employee organization 
presentation will be limited to ten (10) minutes and should not contain bargaining proposals to the 
Department on matters that have not been presented in bargaining. 
 

3. Governing Body Questions and Discussion: The Water Board may ask questions of the Department 
and the employee organization presenters. 
 

4. Final Department Comments: Final Department comments will be limited to three (3) minutes per 
bargaining unit. 
 

5. Final Employee Organization Comments: Final employee organization comments will be limited 
to three (3) minutes per bargaining unit. 
 

6. Public Comment: Public comment regarding the AB 2561 hearing will be limited to two (2) minutes 
per person. 

 
Standards of Discourse: 
 
The Water Board should recognize that engaging with diverse perspectives is vital for effective governance 
and a vibrant community. To ensure full expression of such diverse perspectives, the Water Board should 
ensure that participants follow the principles of respectful and civil discourse. 



CITY OF SAN BERNARDINO
MUNICIPAL WATER DEPARTMENT

WATER BOARD
STAFF REPORT

Received 05-06-25
SBMWDJS
General Manager

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

MiguelJ. Guerrero, P.E., General Manager

Steve R. Miller, Director of Water Udity

z=2,<--

ADOPTION OF 2024 WATER MASTER PLAN - SPECIFICATION NO.
1743

DATE: Mzy 6,2025

CC:

BACKGROUND:

The City of San Betnardtno Murucipal Water Department (SBMWD or Department) was

established in 1905 and serves the San Bernardino communiry by providing water treatment, water
drstribuuon, r*'astewater collection, and wastewater treatment. The water service area ls

approximately 45 square miles, and the population is apptoximately 217,000.

In March 2022, the Department retained Hazen and Sawyer to complete the 2024 Vater Master

Plan (lvlaster Plan). The Master Plan will sewe as a toadmap for the implementation of shott-term
and long-term projects through the year 2040. It also provides the Department with an accurate and

complete detailed plan based on an analytical approach for opumizing needed improvements in the
Water Lltilig system that will gurde future capital improvement and maintenance programs. The
Master Plan includes an asset inventory, condition assessment, risk assessment, and a planning
evaluation that considers bene{icial future proiects for the Water Llulity.

An asset inventory for the Water Utility system was created using available tecord drawings,

electronic O&M manuals, instirutional knowledge of staf( and a field data collection effort. A total
of over 3,100 assets were captured in the asset inventory.

The Condition Assessment portion of the Master Plan provided for a focused condition assessment
of the assets to estimate remaining useful hfe (RLIL) in order to adjust asset management plans

accordingly. The condition assessment included a desktop evaluation and a focused field condition
assessment of selected high-risk and most ctitical assets/facrlities. Field observations resulted in an
overa.ll condidon score for each asset evaluated, and all data wete collected digitally in the asset

inventory. The freld condition assessment was perfotmed for the faciliues located at seven main
sites. A total of about 1,100 assets were iospected and asstgned a condition score, along with an
estimated RUL. Out of the inspected assets, apptoximately 55 or 57o were deemed to be reaching
the end of or past their use6.rl desrgn lives.

Warren Huang (w/ attach), Jonathon Schoenen (w/ anach), File (w/ attach)
JUI-

Agenda Item _

-t4t_
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SUBJECT: ADOPTION OF 2024 WATER MASTER PLAN - SPECIFICATION 

N0.1743 

For assets with no condition scores, an age-based methodology was followed to calculate the RUL. 
Using solely an age-based approach, many assets are at the end of their useful lives. 

An age-based approach is conservative in estimating RUL versus assets that have undergone a 
condition assessment. Many assets are estimated to have shorter RUL under an age-based approach 
compared to assets that have condition scores. Just because an asset is old does not automatically 
mean that it is in poor condition and needs to be replaced. Thus, it is recommended that the 
Department continue a maintenance inspection program to verify the condition of the assets that 
were not visually assessed, to increase the level of confidence in the RUL analysis. 

Following the condition assessment, a risk assessment of the assets was also completed. A risk 
assessment considers the overall risk for any given asset by separately analyzing the probability and 
consequence of asset failure. The probability of failure (PoF) followed a combined condition-based 
approach and an age-based approach, where the condition and the RUL are the most important 
factors in determining the likelihood of an asset failing. The consequence of failure (CoF) measures 
the direct and indirect impacts an asset failure will have on safety, economic, environmental, and 
social factors. By multiplying the CoF and LoF, the overall asset risk score is calculated. The risk 
score results were then utilized to prioritize the rehabilitation or replacement of Water Utility assets 
via the Asset Inventory. 

A Planning System Evaluation of the Water Utility System was also performed as part of the Water 
Master Plan, and it included a Water Supply, Storage, Pumping, Pressure Zone Supply, and 
Distribution System analysis. This effort evaluated existmg facilities and established 
recommendations for future improvements using criteria established under the Water Master Plan. 
The system evaluation examined the adequacy and reliability of the Department's facilities for 
existing and long-term conditions. A combination of methods was used to evaluate the water 
system, including hydraulic model analyses, Excel-based calculations, and operational data. 
Scenarios were created in the Department's hydraulic model for different demand conditions to 
evaluate the existing system. Future scenarios were utilized when sizing and making improvement 
recommendations. 

The analysis for Water Supply indicates that there is an adequate water supply to meet both existing 
and future average daily demands. However, there is an inadequate water supply to meet both 
existing and future maximum daily demands. It is recommended that the water supply capacity 
exceeds the maximum daily demand. 

The existing water system contains storage reservoirs and forebay tanks with a total storage volume 
of approximately 127 million gallons (MG). The storage analysis was analyzed on a system-wide and 
pressure zone basis. Sub-zones and smaller pressure zones were incorporated into the storage 
calculations for the major pressure zones based on the zone they are supplied. The storage 
evaluations show that under all conditions, the Department has sufficient total storage system-wide 
to meet equalization, fire flow, and emergency storage demands. 
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Broken down by each major pressure zone, fourteen (14) zones have surplus storage, and two (2) 
zones have a deficiency in storage. 

A deficiency is shown in the Ridgeline and Terrace Pressure Zones under existmg and future 
demand scenarios. As a result of these deficiencies, reservoir site studies were conducted to identify 
potential tank sites for additional storage. It was determined that the most feasible location for 
additional storage is the same site as the existing tanks. However, seismic improvements were 
recently completed at both the Ridgeline and the Terrace reservoirs, and it is not recommended to 
replace or expand on the existing sites since the projects were recently completed, and water is still 
able to be transferred to the two pressure zones via adequate pumping capacities. It is 
recommended that the Department continue to monitor demands in both the Ridgeline and Terrace 
Zones in future years and assess the need for additional storage. 

The pumping analysis was divided into two sections based on the pump station criteria applied for 
pumping to "Open Zones" and "Closed Zones". An open zone is controlled by a storage tank that 
floats and provides water through gravity to the pressure zone. A closed zone is one that has no 
gravity storage and relies on a direct pumped supply. 

For open zones, the analysis shows a pumping capacity deficiency in the Mountain Pressure Zone 
for existing and future scenarios. The Department is currently designing the Mountain pump station 
upsize and replacement, with an estimated construction start in fiscal year 2025-2026. 

For closed zones, a pumping capacity deficiency exists in the Mountain Sub-Zones A and B, and the 
Ridgeline Hydro-Pneumatic tank sub-zones. The Mountain Sub-Zone B will undergo a pressure 
zone realignment in 2026, and the Ridgeline Hydro-Pneumatic sub-zones' deficiency results from 
fire flow. However, this sub-zone does not have fire hydrants, as fire flow is supplied through the 
Ridgeline pressure zone. It is recommended that the Department monitor the Mountain Pressure 
Zone and continue with the Mountain pump station upsize and replacement. No further pump 
capacity projects are recommended. 

A fire flow analysis of the water system was performed using the Department's planning criteria. 
The purpose of the distribution system fire flow analysis was to identify areas with significant 
deficiencies in fire flow availability. Deficiencies in fire flow were in general experienced by water 
lines feeding isolated areas not adequately sized and high fire flow requirements such as industrial 
areas. The Capital Improvement Program (CIP) portion of the Master Plan strategically selected and 
prioritized CIP projects to improve fire flow deficiencies in the water utility system. 

Combined, the risk assessment analysis and the planning evaluation resulted in a prioritized and 
achievable Capital Improvement Program (CIP) aimed at allocating funding for necessary water 
facility improvements. 
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Recommendations are organized by project, priority, and year for a 20-year period and beyond. The 
total recommended CIP cost in the 20-year period is estimated at approximately $238 million, with 
an average system reinvestment rate of about $11 million per year to match the average annual CIP 
budget projected in the 2022 Rate Study. 

Staff concurs with the Water Master Plan recommended CIP projects and studies to improve the 
water utility system in a systematic, prioritized, and fiscally responsible way. Such improvements 
include replacement of higher-risk facilities, greater water distribution performance, capacity, 
operational and maintenance advantages, and long-term financial planning. 

GOALS AND OBJECTIVES: 

This Water Master Plan aligns with the Department's Strategic Plan under multiple areas: 

Target #2 Infrastructure/Efficiencies 
Goal #4 - Address the Department's aging infrastructure through development of a CIP through 
2040. 
Goal #5 - Address the impact of regulatory requirements, which requires SBMWD to have a 
thorough and justifiable CIP. 
Goal #6 - Address technology to maintain or increase efficiencies by utilizing the asset register for a 
future asset management program. 

Target #5 Fiscal Responsibility 
Goal #13 - Conduct rate setting. This supports the specific action to complete long-term financial 
plans and rate studies for Water enterprise funds. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

The recommended activities listed in the CIP provided in SBMWD's 2024 Water Master Plan will be 
proposed to the Water Board in future budgets for the Water Fund. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

It is recommended that the Water Board make the following motion: 

• Adopt the 2024 Water Master Plan and direct staff to post on the SBMWD
website as a public document.
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Respectfully submitted, 

Steve�25 14:45 PDT) 

Steve R. Miller 
Director of Water Utility 

FL:vg 

Attachments: 2024 Water Master Plan 
Summary Presentation Slides 

W:\3010 WU Administration\Board Memos\Staff Reports\2025\Staff Report - Spec 1743 Water Master Plan 5-6-25.doc 
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Background

2024 Water Master Plan is an
update to the 2015 Water
Master PIan

The purpose of this
presentation is to provide an
overview of the 2024 Water
Master Plan
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Overview

What is a Master Plan?

. Evaluation of the Water System

. Compared against planning criteria

. Priority and implementation plan

How is it achieved?

Chapters:
. Data Collection and System Understanding

. GIS and Hydraulic Model

. System Evaluation

. Condition and RiskAssessment

. Recommended Capital lmprovement Program

SAN BERNARDINO
MUNICIPAL WATER DEPARTMENT
2024 Water Master Plan
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Data Collection and
System
(Jnderstanding

1 Data collection

2. Development of hydraufic
design criteria

3 Asset lnventory
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The Water Utility System

Primary Components
. 51 Production Wells

. 5 Groundwater Treatment Plants

. About 45,000 water meter connections

. 38 Reservoirs

. 28 Pump Stations with 67 Booster Pumps

. 715 Miles of Pipeline from 4-inch to 60-inch
diameter

. Average Daily Demand 35 MG
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Water Utility Asset lnventory

67% 2,
Desktop lnventory using Hydraulic Schematic;
Facilities As-Built Record Drawings, O&M
Manuals, lnventories

33o/oField Inventory

100%TOTALS

Data Collection Methods
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311

Percentage
of Total Asset Count of Assets

Count



Water Utility Asset lnventory
Develop Asset Hierarchy
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GIS and Hydraulic
Model

Model update based on
GIS updates since 2014

Model cal ibration-based
field tests

1
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GIS updates conducted since
2014 were identified and reviewed
to ensure compatibility.

GIS updates were incorporated
into the hydraulic model.

Hydraulic model calibration

s

l

GIS Modet Updates

t.

I



System Evaluation

1 Water Supply

2 Storage

3 Pumping

4 Distribution System
Pressure

5 Fire FIow Availability \
\

Planning Horizon to year 2040



Water Supply Evaluation
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Storage Evaluation

Existing

There is a surplus of storage based on criteria when comparing
system.

across the entire

2030

2040

93.5958.73 126.86 14.68 096 17.62 33.26

36.29 88.44124.73 16.06 0.96 19 2764.23

20.26 38.1 1 85.6267.55 124.73 16.89 0.96

Scenario
Max Day
Demand
(MGD)

Total
Storage

(MG)

Equalization
Storage (MG)

Fire Flow
Storage

(MG)

Emergency
Storage (MG)

Required
Storage

(irG)
Surplus (MG)
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Pumping Evaluation
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Distribution System
Fire Flows

I' 4,000 gpm not met

Orange. 2,500 gpm not met

Yellow: 1,500 gpm not met

80% of Fire Hydrants Meet
Fire Flow Requirements
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Fire Flow Availability

Deficient fire flow areas are primarily a result of:

. Small diameterwaterlines (4" and 6" diameter)

. Long water lines in dead-ends

. Land uses that require higher fire flow (industrial
areas)

Recommended projects incl ude implementing practical
projects that significantly increased available fire flow:

. Upsizing undersized pipelines

. Looping dead-end pipelines where applicable
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Condition and Risk
Assessment

Field Condition
Assessment

Remaining Useful Life
Assessment

Risk Assessment
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Field Condition Assessment
Photos
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Field Condition Assessment Results
By High-Risk Facilities
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Risk Resu lts

TOTALS

Very High, '198,

60/o

I 369,

arr\Datktop lnvcntory uring Hydraulic Schamltic;
Faclllte! Ar-Bullt Record Orawlngr, O&M Manual.,
lnvenlorles

67%

Field lnventory 3370 1,036 \
100% 3,106 \
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AP Projects

1 Project Justification

2 Annual
BudgeUPrioritization

3 Project List



CIP - Project Justification

Projects were developed based on
several different sources and
analyses:

Condition

Risk Assessment

Water Supply

Pressure Zone S

Fire Flow

Velocity

Pressure

Pumping

Storage

Department ln
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Priority and CIP Budget

Assumed annual CIP budget based on 2022 Rate Study

FY 2021t2022

FY 2022t2023

FY 2023t2024

FY 202412025

FY 2025t2026

Average BudgeUFY

$12,600,000

$14,900,000

$6,100,000

$13,200,000

$7,600,000

$10,880,000

FiscalYear Budget



Recommended CIP Projects

RR.1O

RR.31

RR-3

RR.38

RR{

RR.1

RR.47

RR*{8

RR.51

RR.5O

RR.54

RR-49

RR.53

RR.58

RR.56

RR-57

RR-59

RR.55

RR.6O

RR-64

RR.61

RR-62

RR63

RR.65 Pipeline Replacement Projecl 19 $1 1,340,000

16th St Booster Pump Station and Well lmprovements $91 0,000 1 Yea|I

Melvin Ave - BPS (#1-5) Vault Lid Replacement $40,000 1 Year 1

Backup Porrrer Ridgeline Top of Hill $460,000 'l Year 1

Electric Dr Reservoir Elecirical and Mechanical lmprovements $840,000 I Year 1

s390,000 1 Year 1l\ilill & D St - Reservoir Roof Upgrades

s450,000Backup Por/er Perris Hill Reservoir 1 Year 1

Water Pipeline Replacement Proiecl 1 $7,460,000 1 Year 1

Water Pipeline Replacement Prgecl 2 $9,340,000 1 Yeat 2

Water Pipeline Replacement Project 5 $2,500,000 1 Year 3

Water Pipeline Replacement Projecf 4 $4,740,000 1 Year 3

$4,450,000Wder Pipeline Replacement Project I 1 Year 3

Water Pipeline Replacemenl ProJed 3 $3,940,000 1 Yeat 4

Water Pipeline Replacement Projecl 7 $8,540,000 1

Water Pipeline Replacement P rclec1 12 $6,250,000 1

$4,750,000 1Water Pipeline Replacement Project 10

Water Pipeline Replacement Projecl 11 $7,970,000 1

Water Pipeline Replacement Poect 13 $4,710,000 1

Yeat 4

Year 6

Year 5

Year 6

Year 5

Water Pipeline Replacement Project 9 $8,510,000 1 Yeat 7

Water Pipeline Replacement Project 14 $5,530,000 1 Year 8

Water Pipeline Replacemenl POe<t 18 $7,620,000 1 Year 8

Water Pipeline Replacement Project 15 $11,430,000 I Year I
Water Pipeline Replacement Project 16 $9,400,000 1 Year 10

Water Pipeline Replacement Projecl 17 $10,980,000 1 Year 1 1

Yeat 12

CIPJD Name Total Cost Schedule

1
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rerCLAIH AGAINST THE GITY OF SAN BEBHARDTNO
(For damages to persons or personat property)

(Complete Both Pages)

A claim against the City of San Bernardino must be filod with the Cify Clerk within 6 months after the incident or evqrtDcquF(ed.,ge sure vour ctaim is
againstthe citv of san Bernardino and not another public enrity. completed claims must be mailed or detivered to, 6it6tlJhfb66i si'llBaf,f_dh";
29o North D Street San Bernardino, California 92401. lf additional space is needed to answer one of the questions, please anach an additional sheet.

Warning: A) lt i. r Griminal (Xfenle to Fito a Fahe Claiml
(Penal Code Sec.72; lnsurance Code Sec, 556.1)

Bl lt l! a Criminel Offcnre to Filc a Falso Clsim againrt . Pc.c6 Officert
(penat Code 148.6)

Date Stamp

Zie Cod. 

--

SUITE 1OO

Ap Cod.

Social Security No.

,Raaress--9 1_ _
,Name

iPhonss CoNTACT THROUGH CLATMNTS COUNSEL (9O9) 677-2270 ONTARIO c491764

Claimant lnformation

Address to which claimant desires notic€s to be sent:

Name VALIANT LAW

Address FERRARI LAN

iEitnt rqr

9rirc#e+ieense No. Birth Date

EDWARD CRAWFORD EMpLoyEE ID:26604

Claim lnformation

Date of claim iincident FEBRUARY 1, 2024. ONGOING fime A.M. [.l P.M _-f-l
Exacl and specific location of event from which the claim a6ses

ARD ARTMENT
I35O SOUTH E STREET SAN BERN cp^92408

Describe the injury, property damage or loss, so lar as it is known at the time of this ctaim.
EMOTIONAL DISTRESS, DEPRESSION , DECLINE IN HEALTH, ANXIETY, EMBARRAS MENT, HUMILIATION,
LOSS OF SELF.ESTEEM, MENTAL ANGUISH, WHISTL EBLOWER RETALIATION D WRONGFUL
TERMINATION

Describe the occurrsnce, event act, obisct or omission you claim caused the injury or damage. C!.AIMANLA ST.YEAB lLq DISABLED .-

MAN DISCRIMINATED RETALIATED AND ULTIMATELY WRONGFULL Y TERMINATED AGAINST AFTER
DISCLOSING HIS MEDICAL CONDITION AND REQUESTING REASONABLE ACCOMDATIONS.IN THE.WORKP LACE.

List persons involved or injured.

r. EDI/V,4RD CRAWFORD
lnjured

[f ves D ruo

I ves D r'ro

I ves D rvo

tLil Addhs

2.
ktr Adilr. t

3.

Describe injuries for each person, matching injuries with numbers above.

AddDs

1, EMOTIONAL DISTRESS, OEPRESSION, DECLINE IN HEALTH, ANXIETY, EMBARRASMENT, HUMILIATION, LOSS OF SELF-ESTEEM AND MENTAL ANGUISH

2.

3.

State how the City of San Bernardino or its employees wera at fadt. CLAIMANT, AN EMPLOYEE OF THE SBWMD, EXPERIENCED HARASSMENT,

DISCRIMINATION AND RETALIATION AFTER DISCLOSING TO HIS SUPERIORS AND COWORKERS OF HIS MEDICAL CONDITION

INSTEAD OF PROVIDING REASONABLE ACCOMDATIONS SBMWD.S MANAGING AGENTS WRONGFULLY TERMINATED

CLAIMANTS EMPLOYMENT RESULTING IN CLAIMANT SUSTAINING INJURIES.

(10/20rE)10



Basis for computation of amounts claimed or attach copies of all bills, invoices, and estimates;

Bodily lnjury

Total Costs of Claim (Property Damage + Bodily Injury)

Damages Claimed - Less Than tilO,(XrO

Property Damage

Amount claimed as of this date.

Estimated amount of future costs.

Damages Claimed - More Than 3|O,OOO

MunicipalYou must indicate court jurisdiction: Superior ---X-*

Glaim lnvestigation

Givethenamesof anyemptoyee(s) who havebeen ihvotrred. EDWARD CRAWFORD (CONTACT THROUGH CLAIMAN]S COUNSEL)
WINC GUEL JANICE CINDY ROBIN OHANA AND

KIM CHACON

Was this incident reported to a law enforcoment agency? yes [ ruo M lf yes. which agency?

\A/h€n was it roported?who report€d ii7

List the following:

Witnesses: Hospitals or Doctors:

Add16 Addr@

N.m AddtE
Arrd.63

Adrs AddG3

lndicate additional information which you believe might be helpful in considering this claim.

Warning: A) lt ir a Criminal Offcnr to File o Falre Claimt
{Penal Code Sec. 72; lnsurance Code Sec, 556 I }Bl lt ir a criminal offenr to Fite e Fa|re claim againrt r peaco (xficerl
(Penal Code 148.6)

I have read the matters and statements made in the above claim and I know the same to be true of my own knowledge, except as to those mdtters
stated upon information or belief end as to such matters I believe the same to be true. I certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is TBIJE
end CORRECI

Glaimanfs Signature
ON BEHALF OF CLAIMANT

Date

(10/2018)
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